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THE JULY EMPLOYMENT SITUATION
Friday, August 4, 1995

CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES
JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE,

WASHINGTON, D.C.

The Committee met, at 9:35 a.m., in Room 2261, Rayburn House
Office Building, the Honorable Jim Saxton, Vice Chairman of the
Committee, presiding.

Present: Representative Saxton.
Staff Present: Christopher Frenze, Jeff Given, Juanita Morgan, Lee

Price, William Buechner and William Spriggs.

OPENING STATEMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE JIM SAXTON,

VICE CHAIRMAN
Representative Saxton. Dr. Abraham, welcome. It is always good

to see you, and let me say at the outset that Members on both sides of the
aisle are trying their best to, our collective best, to get things wrapped up
so that we can get out of town. It is obviously a very busy day, therefore,
on Capitol Hill.

So I apologize for the attendance or lack thereof. I do believe, how-
ever, that there are a couple of people who will be coming and joining us
as we proceed. So again, thank you for being here.

It is always a pleasure to welcome you, Commissioner Abraham,
before the Joint Economic Committee.

The employment data reported this morning are not very encouraging.
The unemployment rate increased to 5.7 percent. Even more disturbing,
nonfarm payroll employment increased by only 55,000, a fraction of most
people's expectations, while 85,000 factory jobs were lost, the fourth
consecutive decline in factory employment.

The JEC Members from both sides of the aisle noted in 1993 that
President Clinton's fiscal policies would have a contractionary effect on
the economy, at least for several years. Now that the unsustainable, loose
Federal Reserve monetary policy has been discontinued, the underlying
costs of Clinton's policies are now coming to the surface.

Turning to another matter, I would like to note a recent release by
Secretary Reich and his chief economist on real wage trends. Apparently,
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this release was based on a manipulation of a BLS compensation report
designed for a different purpose.

However, by exaggerating the decline in real wages and contrasting
this with profit growth, Secretary Reich and his officials attempted to
create once again a class warfare issue for the 1996 election. I think that
is quite unfortunate.

However, this use of the compensation report was misleading,
according to a BLS official -- a BLS official who discussed the issue with
the Daily Labor Report. In discussions with my staff, the BLS staff
closest to the compensation data also stated that it is not accurate to make
year-to-year comparisons of cash levels of wages and compensation.

And so once again, Secretary Reich and his politicized staff have gone
overboard, twisting the economic data produced by BLS. I might add that
in recent months other such misuse of information, such as the report that
was issued by the Department on minimum wage in my home State of
New Jersey, based on faulty data, as well as information that was released
that had to do with something called "economically targeted investments",
are all part of what I believe is a very unfortunate pattern coming out of
the Department of Labor.

A number of publications, including The Washington Post, have
recently took pains to express disagreement with Secretary Reich's
statements, particularly relating to this last issue. Apparently the credibil-
ity problems of Secretary Reich and his propaganda machine at the
Department of Labor seem to be becoming more and more broadly
recognized.

All that aside, Dr. Abraham, we look forward to hearing from you this
morning relative to the most recent employment statistics. And at this
time I will stop and let you begin.

Thank you again for being here.

STATEMENT OF
THE HONORABLE KATHARINE G. ABRAHAM,

COMMISSIONER, BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
ACCOMPANIED BY KATHLEEN M. MACDONALD, ACTING ASSOCIATE
COMMISSIONER FOR COMPENSATION AND WORKING CONDITION;
KENNETH V. DALTON, ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER, PRICES AND LIVING
CONDITIONS; AND THOMAS J. PLEWES, ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER,
EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT STATISTICS

Ms. Abraham. And thank you for, on what I do appreciate is an
extremely busy day, making time to give us the opportunity to offer some
comments on the employment data released this morning.
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Payroll employment, as you noted, was little changed in July, at 116.6
million total, over the month, the change being 55,000. And the
unemployment rate at 5.7 percent remained at about the same level as in
the prior month.

Payroll job growth has been considerably weaker in recent months
than it had been in the first-quarter of the year. Continued deterioration
in manufacturing employment was a major factor in the weakness of the
July payroll job count.

The number of factory jobs fell by 85,000 over the month, and has
declined by a total of 188,000 over the past four months. Job losses in
July were widespread throughout both durable and nondurable goods
industries.

The largest decline was in transportation equipment, where employ-
ment fell by 20,000. Both the motor vehicles and aircraft industries were
affected.

The decline in motor vehicles reflects temporary plant shutdowns, but
the loss in aircraft manufacturing continues a pattern that has persisted for
some years now. There were also continued losses in the textiles, apparel,
chemicals, and rubber and plastics industries.

In fact, electronics was the only manufacturing industry to show ajob
gain in July. In addition to the job cutbacks, the factory workweek fell by
two-tenths of an hour, and has been shortened by nearly a full hour since
January. Factory overtime edged up by a tenth of an hour in July, at least
temporarily halting a string of steady declines that began earlier this year.

Employment in the services industry rose by only 60,000 in July;
growth in the industry has been relatively weak since March. Over the
month, there were lower than average job gains in business and health
services, the two largest services industry components. Within business
services, employment in the computer services component has shown the
most strength in recent months, while help supply services employment
has been weak.

Employment in retail trade rose by 54,000 in July and is up by over
100,000 in the last two months, after having exhibited no net growth in
the first five months of the year. Increases since May have been concen-
trated in eating and drinking places. Wholesale trade also added jobs over
the month.

Average hourly earnings of production or nonsupervisory workers
were up by seven cents in July, after having risen five cents in June.
Increases in average hourly earnings had averaged less than three cents
a month over the year ended in May. Because earnings increases are very
uneven from month to month, however, we will need to see additional
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months' data before concluding that the underlying growth rate of this
earnings series has changed.

Turning to data from the household survey, the seasonally-adjusted
estimates of both total employment and the labor force rose markedly
from their June levels. As you may recall, the survey had recorded
extremely large declines in those estimates for May, while the June
figures were little changed. Looking at the data over a somewhat longer
period, the survey had shown no growth in either employment for the
labor force over the first-half of the year.

The overall unemployment picture has changed very little in recent
months. The unemployment rate has been in the 5.6 percent to 5.8
percent range since April, and the number of unemployed persons has
remained within a narrow range around 7.5 million. There also has been
little movement in unemployment rates for the major demographic
groups.

In summary then, payroll employment showed very little growth in
July. While there were small gains in the service producing sector, the
number of factory jobs fell for the fourth month in a row. The jobless rate
was about unchanged at 5.7 percent.

That is our overview of these figures. We will, of course, be happy to
answer any questions you might have.
[The prepared statement of Commissioner Abraham appears in the Sub-
missons for the Record.]

Representative Saxton. Thank you very much, Commissioner.
Commissioner, in your statement you mentioned what seemed to be a
large loss in factory jobs over the last four months. How many factory
jobs have been lost in total over that time?

Ms. Abraham. Over the last four months, factory employment has
fallen by 188,000 with 85,000 of that decline registered in July.

Representative Saxton. Is there any regional implication to those
numbers? Were they worse in some quadrants of the country or was it a
fairly broad scope?

Ms. Abraham. Well, it was fairly widespread across industries. We
don't have the July employment figures state-by-state at this point, so I
would have to go back to looking at the June figures, and I don't know if
you have got anything here on the past several months, Tom.

Mr. Plewes. I do. It might take me a while --
Ms. Abraham. Okay. There was certainly nothing that leapt out at

the analysts who were looking at this in terms of regional impact. It was --
Representative Saxton. You have these figures by region of the

country as well as by various industries?
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Ms. Abraham. We do with a bit of a lag, so we just within the past
couple weeks got the numbers for June, we don't have them today for
July, region by region.

Mr. Plewes. This will take a minute or two. I am looking at the
change over the past year from last June, 1994, to June, 1995, in
manufacturing by state. And all I can see is basically a pattern in which
there have been some increases and some declines. The Midwest has
seemed to do fairly well.

Ms. Abraham. The Pacific region has done relatively poorly.
Mr. Plewes. The Middle Atlantic States are still in some trouble.

New Jersey, for example, over that time period lost over 12,000 jobs in
manufacturing. It is quite difficult to make I think an overall statement.
Some states are up and some states are down.

Representative Saxton. How about the New England area?
Mr. Plewes. New England was --
Ms. Abraham. Over the year manufacturing employment in New

England was down six-tenths of one percent, June to June.
Mr. Plewes. Massachusetts lost jobs, Connecticut lostjobs. Vermont

gained 1,000 jobs. So it is a bit of a mixed bag.
Representative Saxton. So it doesn't perhaps have a regional

implication, but you did mention that the Midwest seems to be doing
quite well, the West Coast seems to be doing not so well and it is kind of
a mixed bag in the Northeast?

Mr. Plewes. In the Northeast, yes. And in the Middle Atlantic States,
I think there is still some trouble with manufacturing. It has to do with
industry mix and which industries are in which States and how well those
industries are doing, basically.

Representative Saxton. Do you have a breakdown by different types
of industries?

Can you give us any numbers that reflect how various segments of the
economy are doing? Or various segments of manufacturing jobs, I guess
I should say.

Ms. Abraham. Within manufacturing we really are not easily able to
break that out state-by-state. I do have here, which I would be happy to
share with you, a table showing region-by-region the percentage changes
in employment by broader sector, construction, manufacturing, trade
services and so on. But that is about the most detail that we have in terms
of a comprehensive look at the data.

Tom's characterization of manufacturing overall was quite accurate.
It is New England and the Middle Atlantic States have not done particu-
larly well. Midwest in general seems to have done better. The Pacific
region, including California, has not done well.
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Representative Saxton. Maybe you can help us with some numbers
as we move forward beyond today.

Senator Mack, I believe, is planning to convene a series of hearings
trying to determine what it is about our national policy that we might
want to look at in terms of changes that would help, in particular,
manufacturing jobs, but jobs throughout various segments of the
economy. And so if we might just ask you whatever you can provide that
gives us a kind of window into where the problems are, therefore giving
us an opportunity to look at some things that we might be able to do or
stop doing -- as in Federal policy -- to address some of these issues.

I think we will move along. The payroll and employment numbers
you report today are much weaker than generally expected. Is this
weakness fairly broad in scope or is it narrowly limited to specific
industries?

Of course, this is related once again to the line of questioning and
conversation that we were just having. Is there anything that you can
shed further on this issue?

Ms. Abraham. Well, to try to characterize what happened this past
month, we saw weaker than average growth in the services industry and,
as we already talked, about a decline in manufacturing. With respect to
the decline in manufacturing employment, I would have to say that it was
fairly widespread.

If you look across the two digit industries within manufacturing, the
only one where we saw an increase in employment was the electronics
industry. So with respect to that decline, I would have to say that it was
fairly broad-based.

Representative Saxton. How about high tech, meaning, of course,
the information industry, computer industry, the telecommunications
industry, is there anything to report there?

Ms. Abraham. Well, you know, other than saying this was fairly
broad-based computer and office equipment employment, our estimates
show a decline in employment of a thousand over the month. I would
hesitate to say that was statistically meaningful. But it was down.
Electronic and other electrical equipment was, as I said, the one industry
where employment went up, but -- do we have any kind of categorization
that would be high-tech? We don't really quite break it out that way.

Mr. Plewes. We have done some work in terms of high-tech, we
haven't updated that for some time. We could run that again. We have
identified some industries, pharmaceuticals, electrical components and so
forth, as high-tech, and we have run those separately to find out what is
going on. We would be pleased to update that if you would like.
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Representative Saxton. Well, once again, it would be extremely
helpful to us in doing our job and pursuing our objectives if we were able
to look at where growth is or is lacking in some of these specific areas.
Anything that you may be able to pull out to help us with that would be
very helpful.

Ms. Abraham. We would be happy to prepare a report on what we
can tell you about that.
[The additional information prepared for Representative Saxton appears
in the Submissions for the Record.]

Representative Saxton. Let me move along to another question.
Construction employment failed to increase in July at all. Does this
reflect a slowdown in construction activity or is it just a statistical blip?

Ms. Abraham. Well, I guess housing starts were down a bit. I don't
know that we can speak directly to precisely what is driving what we
were seeing in employment. Again, Tom, do you have anything to add on
what was going on in construction?

Mr. Plewes. I think that we are seeing a continuation of a pattern that
we have seen since this spring. Basically we are seeing continued
weakness in residential construction. There is some strength in the heavy
construction categories. And the rest of the construction, which is
primarily special trades, is mixed, some areas are doing well and some
areas are doing poorly. On balance, construction is not going gang-
busters.

Ms. Abraham. Looking back, we saw overall construction employ-
ment, comparing back to March on net is down somewhat from its March
level, after some downs and ups in the intervening time.

Representative Saxton. Okay. Well, thank you. Let me move on to
one other subject that I would like to discuss with you this morning,
recognizing that this is perhaps a difficult issue for you to get into. Do
you recall seeing a story that was run in The New York Times on June
23rd relating to the decline in real wages?

Ms. Abraham. I am not sure I remember specifically what story you
are referring to, that having been some weeks ago.

Representative Saxton. Well, there was a story that The New York
Times ran that reported that real wages declined. Are you familiar with the
general topic?

Ms. Abraham. Yes. 1, in fact, have written on the general topic.
Representative Saxton. I thought you had. And quite effectively, we

might add. Apparently there was a DOL report issued that was made as
the basis of this June 23rd story in The New York Times, and I understand
that the report was issued for a specific purpose. Can you comment on
the report and the thrust of the report?
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Ms. Abraham. I believe that you are referring to a report that we
issued on employers' employment cost levels derived from our employ-
ment cost index data.

I want to ask Kathleen MacDonald, who is at the moment Acting
Associate Commissioner for our Office of Compensation and Working
Conditions, which is the office where these data are produced, to join us,
in case this gets more technical than I have in-depth knowledge to speak
to.

Representative Saxton. Welcome.
Ms. Abraham. We have an employment cost index program that was

designed to allow us to track the rate of change in wage rates, holding the
occupational and industry mix of the people who are working constant.
We publish those numbers quarterly.

We also make use of the same data to produce annually, based on the
data for each March, a series that, instead of holding the industry occupa-
tion mix constant, is constructed in such a way as to take account as best
we can with these data collected for this other purpose of changes in the
industry occupation mix.

So those data are --
Representative Saxton. Let me make sure that I -- I am trying to get

this into my language. Your study and the report was intended to show
the mix in compensation between wages and other items of remuneration
such as fringe benefits, which come to a total package of compensation;
is that correct?

Ms. Abraham. Right, it gives each year as of March a breakout of the
average current level of compensation per hour. It is weighted as best we
can to reflect the current industry occupation mix, so it is our best
estimate of the current level of compensation. And then we also have a
breakout of what the different pieces of that compensation are, how much
are wages and salaries, how much are contributions to pension plans and
so on.

Representative Saxton. Did you draw any conclusions in your study
or in your report?

Ms. Abraham. Well, the release that we put out, as is typically the
case, I have a copy of that here if you would be interested in seeing it, just
focused on the new data for this year. And the focus of our release was
on, as you said, the breakout of compensation per hour across these
different categories.

Representative Saxton. And did you draw any conclusion as to the
total increase or decrease in compensation?

Ms. Abraham. No, we did not in this release. That is not something
that we typically do.
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I guess the question that you are really getting at is what kind of
comparisons would it be appropriate to make over time based on these
data. And they are year-to-year, if you wanted to look at them over time,
for each year our best estimate of what the level of compensation is.

Representative Saxton. Now, the Bureau -- I am sorry, excuse me.
The Bureau of Labor Statistics -- then did not draw any conclusion about
the percentage of increase or decrease in compensation?

Ms. Abraham. No, we have not historically focused on the data in
that way.

Representative Saxton. In this-report did you focus on it?
Ms. Abraham. No, this report was just looking at the level of

compensation as of March of 1995 and the breakout of that compensation.
But I would add that in terms of looking at the data over time, and I
would like to ask Kathleen to speak to this as well, these numbers,
year-to-year, are our best estimates of the level of compensation per hour.

I think there are some issues with making too much of the year-to-year
change in the numbers. But in terms of looking at these numbers with
respect to assessing over a longer period of time the trend in compensa-
tion, we have no problem with that. I don't know if you want to elaborate,
Kathleen.

Representative Saxton. Before -- before you do, Kathleen, and I
want you to, let me -- let me try to express my concern. The New York
Times is obviously a widely read newspaper, and based on your report,
which you say you drew no conclusions about the rate of increase or
decrease in levels of compensation, The New York Times quotes Secretary
Reich, quite to the contrary, saying there was a 2.3 percent decline in
compensation.

I find that very curious. I guess there are two questions. One you have
already answered, is that you did not draw any conclusion such as that.
I read later in The Washington Post and other publications that the data
you produced is not appropriate data from which to draw this conclusion
under any case, in any case. So that is my concern. Kathleen, if you
would like to --

Ms. Abraham. Before Kathleen speaks, maybe I could just make one
comment, and then I would like to turn this over to Kathleen, who is, in
terms of the details of the technical aspects of this, the real expert.

I would note only that people frequently use our data to look at issues
and questions that we have not addressed. And, you know, that is not
something that is necessarily problematic in any way. I would like to turn
this over to Kathleen to speak to the technical issues here.
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Ms. MacDonald. The Chairman was correct, we did not make any
change comparisons, but I would hasten to add that I would feel
comfortable in looking at trend changes with these data over time.

I think the staff cautions, just as the Bureau cautions, with any series,
looking at one more data point, against making too much of one change
based on one point. But the trend data, if you look at this series since it
began in 1987, the most recent data being March, 1995, you come to the
same place in the sense of the short-run change, comparing the change in
the index to the change in the cost levels.

Now, this release showed a decline in costs for health insurance
between 1994 and 1995. That was the first time this had occurred. That
series does not extend back to 1987. If you were to look at this for just
one over the year change, without that body of trend, we would caution
some care in that.

But health insurance cost increases have been moderating. So I think
you have to look at the trend and the trend shows the same moderation
leading to the over-the-year decline. The increase in wage levels is
generally less than the increase in the wage index.

Representative Saxton. Dr. Abraham, I have a copy of a publication
here, The Bureau of National Affairs, Inc. "Economic developments" is
the name of the article, and in the article, near the beginning, it says a
BLS analyst cautioned that year-to-year comparisons are misleading,
using this particular study, because of the mix in occupations and
industries change annually. Somebody, that is associated with you, was
quoted in this publication --

Ms. Abraham. Somebody who works for Kathleen, I suspect. You
talk to the press frequently and I am sure that you have had the experience
that I personally have had many times of what I said not making its way
into print precisely in the way that I said it. I don't know whether this
person used the word misleading or not. I don't think that is a word that
I would necessarily use to characterize making this sort of comparison.

Ms. MacDonald. Nor 1, nor 1. I will further add that coming out with
cost levels which reflect current weights, and then having a quarterly
index which reflect a fixed market basket of occupations, and then trying
to talk comparisons, can complicate the conversation with whoever is on
the other end of the phone. And we did have a great deal of that kind of
confusion.

And we still are continuing, actually, to have that. You know, I take
some of these press calls myself and some people are calling up and
getting confused about the level series and the index. There is a lot of
room here for difficult conversations.
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Representative Saxton. Well, it is difficult. I said at the outset that
I knew these were difficult questions for me to ask you in this setting, so
I appreciate your candor in dealing with them.

What concerns me and other policymakers is that when we see a report
that speaks to a statistical conclusion which has been drawn on a study
that was not intended to produce statistics that would be used to draw that
kind of a conclusion. Then it becomes a matter of some debate in and
between other reporters and press people and publications, it does become
somewhat of a concern.

Particularly in light of what we have seen coming from certain quarters
of DOL relative to other subjects like the minimum wage and other issues
where, frankly, we think the books were cooked to reflect a conclusion
that somebody wanted to have drawn. None of you; you folks have done
a wonderful job.

And I will say that over and over again from my years of experience
in dealing with you. Let me ask -- let me stop on this line of questioning,
let mejust.ask one other question. As you know, there is a fair amount of
downsizing - and we appreciate what you do, we rely on what you do -
there is a fair amount of downsizing that has been proposed and in
process within the Federal Government generally, because of a variety of
changes that are being made by Congress.

You have probably no doubt taken a look at what has been proposed
for funding for the Department of Labor. And I am just interested to
know how you think that will affect your ability to proceed to do the fine
job that you have done. And incidentally, this is a question that was
suggested to me by Mr. Stark and so let me just leave it at that and then
I will have one follow-up.

Ms. Abraham. Okay. I appreciate your raising it.
Maybe by way of backdrop with respect to our budget, about

two-thirds of our budget goes to just four things, producing the monthly
unemployment numbers, producing the monthly payroll figures,
producing the Consumer Price Index, and producing the Producer Price
Index. And as far as I am concerned, those are essential, core things.

So in terms of any change in our budget, we would act to protect those.
The budget that, based on the House Appropriations Committee's
decisions, we would be working with for fiscal year 1996, would be in
real terms about 6.5 percent below our 1995 figure. I say -- it was 1.5
percent in nominal terms, but adjusting for cost increases that we can't
control, it works out to about a 6.5 percent decrease, which in terms of
our planning for how we -- what we would do next year, we would be
looking at absorbing out of that one-third of our budget that is not those
four big programs.
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We are looking at a variety of possible things that we would have to
cut out, and I think it does -- that kind of cut would imply in our case
cutting out some activities. I could elaborate, if you would like, on the
range of things that we are looking at, but we have not reached any kind
of final decisions at this point.

Representative Saxton. Why don't you elaborate on it just briefly in
terms of what you think it means, in terms of our ability to conduct public
policy based on what -- based on the information you are able to bring us.

Ms. Abraham. Okay. If I had to describe our core mission, our core
mission is to produce national economic statistics. So that what we would
be looking at cutting back would be data, important data, that are State
and local data, rather than national data, and data that are of specialized
interest rather than of more general interest.

And that would include things like looking at eliminating our program
to produce direct use estimates of the unemployment rate for States from
the current population survey. I am afraid to say that would include those
monthly unemployment figures we bring you each month for the State of
New Jersey, as well as for 10 other States.

We would produce those using a different method. We would be
looking at perhaps cutting out our foreign direct investment program,
which provides data on employment at foreign-owned firms in the United
States. We would be looking at cutting back on the amount of informa-
tion we provide on occupational safety and health.

We would be looking at cutting back on the amount of local area data
that we produce on occupational pay rates. I suspect that all of those
things, unfortunately, are things that you probably find useful as you set
about trying to assess the condition of the labor market for the purpose of
making public policy decisions.

Representative Saxton. Thank you. And forgive me for not knowing
the answer to this question, which I probably should know, but when the
Department of Labor gets its budget, does the Secretary have the flexi-
bility to change or to use other monies from other internal --

Ms. Abraham. No, no. We get a budget. There is a budget total for
the Bureau of Labor Statistics and then there are actually seven specific
line items for the Bureau.

Representative Saxton. Do you know which line item the Office of
the Chief Economist is in?

Ms. Abraham. It is completely separate from us. I suspect it is in the
Office of the Secretary line item, but I don't know the Department's bud-
geting.

Representative Saxton. This is a new office under Secretary Reich,
which I believe is funded to the tune of about $500,000. And we believe
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that some of the misuse of statistical data and calculations that become
questionable publicly, come from this office. And obviously we are more
interested in projective data, and to the extent that you might be able to
use that money, the Congress would certainly be interested in doing what
we could through the appropriations process to direct it to you. And you
don't need to comment on that, that is a --

Ms. Abraham. Thank you.
Representative Saxton. But I -- once again, we appreciate you being

here. We always find the information that you provide useful.
While this is not good news in this instance in terms of the growth or

lack of it in employment and the economy generally, I guess your
numbers reflect generally what we saw in the economy over the last
quarter, one-half of I percent growth which is bad by anybody's compari-
son.

So while it could be worse, we would certainly hope for a pickup in
the economy and a pickup in the employment in months ahead. Once
again Senator Mack and I will be holding a different series of hearings to
try to determine what it is that Congress should do or stop doing in order
to make the -- provide the opportunity for you to come before us with
better news in the future.

Thank you very much for being here today. And unless you have
something additional to offer, we are going to close this hearing.

And once again, look forward to seeing you in months ahead.
Ms. Abraham. Thank you. We owe you a report which we will

provide.
Representative Saxton. Thank you very much. We are adjourned.

[Whereupon, at 10:14 a.m., the Committee was adjourned.]

21-656 - 96 - 2
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SUBMISSIONS FOR THE RECORD

PREPARED STATEMENT OF JIM SAXTON,
VICE CHAIRMAN

It is always a pleasure to welcome Commissioner Abraham before
the Committee.

The employment data reported this morning are not encouraging.
The unemployment rate increased to 5.7 percent. Even more disturb-
ing, nonfarm payroll employment increased by only 55,000, a fraction
of most expectations. Meanwhile, 85,00 factory jobs were lost, the
fourth consecutive decline in factory employment.

As JEC Members from both sides of the aisle noted in 1993, Clinton
fiscal policies would have a contractionary effect on the economy for
at least several years. Now that the unsustainably loose federal reserve
monetary policy has been discontinued, the underlying costs of Clinton
policies are now coming to the surface.

Turning to another matter I would also like to note a recent release
by Secretary Reich and his chief economist on real wage trends.
Apparently, this release was based on a manipulation of a BLS
compensation report designed for a different purpose. However, by
exaggerating the decline in real wages and contrasting this with profit
growth, Secretary Reich and his officials attempted to create a class
warfare issue for the 1996 election.

However, this use of the compensation report was misleading,
according to a BLS official who discussed the issue with the daily labor
report. In discussions with my staff, the BLS staff closest to the
compensation data also stated that it is not accurate to make year to
year comparisons of the cash levels of wages and compensation.

Once again, Secretary Reich and his politicized staff have gone
overboard twisting the economic data produced by BLS. However, a
number of publications, including The Washington Post, took pains to
express disagreement with Reich's statements. Apparently, the credibi-
lity problems of Secretary Reich and his propaganda machine at the
Department of Labor seem to be becoming more broadly recognized.
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PREPARED STATEMENT OF KATHARINE G. ABRAHAM

Mr. Chairman and Members of the Committee:
I appreciate this opportunity to provide comments on the labor market

data released this morning.
Payroll employment was little changed in July, at 116.6 million, and

the unemployment rate, at 5.7 percent, remained at about the same level
as in the prior month. Payroll job growth has been considerably weaker
in recent months than it was in the first quarter of the year.

Continued deterioration in manufacturing employment was a major
factor in the weakness of the July payroll job count. The number of
factory jobs fell by 85,000 over the month and has declined by a total of
1 88,000 over the past 4 months. Job losses in July were widespread
throughout both durable and nondurable goods industries. The largest
decline was in transportation equipment, where employment fell by
20,000; both the motor vehicles and aircraft industries were affected. The
decline in motor vehicles reflects temporary plant shutdowns, but the loss
in aircraft manufacturing continues a pattern that has persisted for 5 years.
There also were continuing losses in the textiles, apparel, chemicals, and
rubber and plastics industries. In fact, electronics was the only manufac-
turing industry to show a job gain in July.

In addition to the job cutbacks, the factory workweek fell by two-
tenths of an hour and has been shortened by nearly a full hour since
January. Factory overtime edged up by a tenth of an hour in July, at least
temporarily halting a string of steady declines that began early this year.

Employment in the services industry rose by only 60,000 in July;
growth in the industry has been relatively weak since March. Over the
month, there were lower than average job gains in business and health
services, the two largest services industry components. Within business
services, employment in the computer services component has shown the
most strength in recent months, while help supply services employment
has been weak.

Employment in retail trade rose by 54,000 in July and is up by over
100,000 in the last 2 months, after having exhibited no net growth in the
first 5 months of the year.
Increases since May have been concentrated in eating and drinking
places. Wholesale trade also added jobs over the month.

Average hourly earnings of private production or nonsupervisory
workers were up by 7 cents in July, after rising by 5 cents in June.
Increases in hourly earnings had averaged less than 3 cents a month over
the year ended in May. Because earnings increases are very uneven from
month to month, however, we will need to see additional months, data
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before concluding that the underlying growth rate of this earnings series
has changed.

Turning to data from the household survey, the seasonally adjusted
estimates of both total employment and the labor force rose markedly
from their June levels. As you may recall, the survey had recorded
extremely large declines in these estimates for May, while the June
figures were little changed. Looking at the data over a somewhat longer
period, the survey had shown no growth in either employment or the labor
force over the first half of the year.

The overall unemployment picture has changed very little in recent
months. The unemployment rate has been in the 5.6 to 5.8 percent range
since April, and the number of unemployed persons has remained within
a narrow range around 7-1/2 million. There also has been little movement
in unemployment rates for the major demographic groups. July jobless
rates were 4.7 percent for adult men and 5.1 percent for adult women.
The rate for teenagers rose to 18.2 percent and their employment level
declined. The unemployment rate among black workers, at I 1.1 percent,
was more than twice as high as the rate for whites, at 4.8 percent. The
rate for Hispanics was 8.8 percent.

The number of persons working part time even though they would
have preferred full-time employment totaled 4.4 million in July. There
were also about 1.6 million former job seekers who reported that they
wanted and were available to take jobs in July, but were not counted as
unemployed because they were no longer seeking work. Of these
"marginally attached" workers, about 450,000 said they were not looking
for work because they felt their job prospects were poor and hence were
classified as discouraged workers.

In summary, payroll employment showed very little growth in July.
While there were small gains in the service-producing sector, the number
of factory jobs fell for the fourth month in a row. The jobless rate was
about unchanged at 5.7 percent.

My colleagues and I will now be glad to respond to any questions you
may have.
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THE EMPLOYMENT SITUATION: JULY 1995

Both unemployment and nonfarm payroll employment were essentially unchanged in July, the
Bureau of Labor Statistics of the U.S. Department of Labor reported today. The unemployment rate was
5.7 percent in July and has shown very little movement in recent months. The overall weakness in
payroll employment reflected a sharp drop in manufacturing jobs that was offset by small gains in a
number of the service-producing industries. Average hourly earnings rose by 7 cents and the factory
workweek continued its descent.

Chart 1. Unemployment rate, seasonaly adqusted, Chart 2. Nonfam payroll employment. seasonalty adjusted.PUS August 1992- July 1995 .1rl August 1992- Jaly 1995so rio.

00s 110.
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Unemployment (Houseod Survey Data)

The number of unemployed persons totaled 7.6 million in July, and the unemployment rate was 5.7
percent. Both measures have thown little change since April. (See table A-l1.)

Jobless rates showed littie or no change in July for adult men (4.7 percent), adult women (5.1
percent), whites (4.8 percent), blacks (1 1.1I percent), and Hispanics (8.8 percent). In contrast, the rate for
teenagers rose to 18.2 percent. Both the mean -(16.5 weeks) and median (9.1 weeks) duration of
unemployment rose over the month after falling in June. (See tables A- 1, A-2, and A-5.)
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Table A. Major indicators of labor market activity, seasonally adjusted

Quarterly averages Monthly data June-

Category 1995 1995 luly

I II May I June July change

HOUSEHOLD DATA Labor force status

Civilian labor force.........................

Employment..............................

Unemployment..........................

Not in labor force............................

All workers.....................................

Adult m en.................................

Adult women.............................

Teenagers..................................

Black.........................................

Hispanic ongin..........................

ESTABLISHMENT DATA

Nonfarm employment.....................

Goods-producing '.....................

Construction........................

Manufacturing.....................

Service-producing I...................

Retail trade..........................

Services...............................

Government.........................

Total private...................................

M anufacturing...........................

Overtime..............................

Average hourly earnings,

total private...............................

Average weekly earnings,

totl private...............................

132,318 132,139 131,811 131,869 132,518

125,012 124,625 124,319 124,485 124,959

7,306 7,514 7,492 7,384 7,559

65,564 66,157 66.476 66,583 66,096

Unemployment rates

649

474

175

-487

5.5 5.7 5.7 5.6 5.7 0.1

4.8 4.9 5.1 4.8 4.7 -.1

4.9 5.0 4.8 5.0 5.1 .1

16.8 17.2 17.6 16.4 18.2 1.8

4.8 5.0 5.0 4.8 4.8 .0

10.0 10.4 9.9 10.6 11.1 .5

9.4 9.3 10.0 9.01 8.8 -.2

Employment

116,078 pl 16,352 116,248 p1 16,
4
9

8
phI6,

5 5 3
p55

24,329 p
2 4

,
2 6 5

24,228 p24,2
3

5 p24,14
6

p-89

5,223 p5,2
2
1 5,190 p5,

2 3 1
p5,231 p0

18,517 p18,
4 6

1 18,456 pl8,
4 2

2 pl8,3
3 7

p-85

91,749 p
9 2

,
0 8 7

92,020 p
9 2
,
2 6 3

p
9 2

,
4 0 7

p
14 4

20,771 p
2 0

,
7 6 9

20,747 p
2 0

,
7 9 8

p
2 0

,
8 5 2

p5
4

32,385 p32,645 32,630 p
3 2

,
7 5 6

p32,816 p60

19,237 p19,258 19,243 p19,269 p19,26
7

p-2

Hours of work'

34.7 p
3 4

.
4

34.2 p
3 4

.
5

p34.6 p0.1

42.1 p41.5 41.4 p41.5 p41.3 p-.
2

4.8 p4.4 4.4 p4.2 p4.3 p.1

Earnings'

$11.32 pS11.4
0

$11.37 p1I14
2

pS11.4
9

392.31 p392.43 388.85 p
3 9 3

.
9 9

p3
9 7

.55

p$0.07

p3.56

' Includes other industries, not shown separately.
' Data relate to private production or nonsupervisory workers.

p = preliminary.
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Total Emplovment and the Labor Force (Household Survey Data)

Total employment increased by 474,000 in July to 125.0 million (seasonally adjusted). A rise in
employment among adult women was partly offset by a decline among teenagers. The employment-
population ratio-the proportion of the working-age population with jobs-was up 0.2 percentage point
to 62.9 percent but remains below the levels reached earlier in the year. (See table A-I.)

A total of 7.8 million workers (not seasonally adjusted), or 6.1 percent of all employed persons, held
two or more jobs in July. A year earlier, 5.8 percent of the employed held more than one job. (See table
A-8.)

The civilian labor force was up by 649,000 over the month to 132.5 million, seasonally adjusted.
Adult women accounted for virtually all of this increase. The labor force participation rate rose 0.3
percentage point to 66.7 percent, somewhat less than the levels that prevailed earlier in the year. (See
table A-I.)

Persons Not in the Labor Force (Household Survey Data

A total of 1.6 million persons (not seasonally adjusted) had a marginal attachment to the labor force
in July, that is, they wanted and were available for work but had ceased their active search for jobs after
having looked sometime in the prior 12 months. Those who were not looking because they believed that
no jobs were available for them-discouraged workers-accounted for 456,000 of the 1.6 million. Both
figures were below those of a year earlier. (See table A-8.)

Industry Payroll Employment (Establishment Survey Data)

Nonfarm payroll employment was about unchanged in July, after seasonal adjustment, as job gains in
several of the service-producing industries were largely offset by a steep decline in manufacturing. (See
table B-I.)

The manufacturing job reduction of 85,000 in July added to losses that now total 188,000 since the
industry began shedding jobs in April. Over-the-month declines were widespread across both durable
and nondurable goods industries. Among durables, the largest decline occurred in transportation
equipment, where the decrease of 20,000 reflected temporary shutdowns in the motor vehicle industry
and further cutbacks in aircraft manufacturing. Aircraft has lost nearly 40 percent of its employment
over the last 5years. Small job losses continued in July among most other durable goods manufacturers.
Among the nondurable goods industries, sizable employment declines continued in apparel, textiles,
chemicals, and rubber and plastics. The only manufacturing industry to sustain a trend of job growth
was electronics.

Construction employment was unchanged in July, after seasonal adjustment. Job totals in the
industry have fluctuated in recent months, and there has been no definitive trend since steady growth
tapered off this past spring. Mining employment continued its long-term decline in July.

In the service-producing sector, both wholesale and retail trade added jobs over the month. In
wholesale trade, the job gain of 17,000 was in line with the average monthly increase over the past year.
Employment in retail trade expanded by 54,000, following a similarly sized gain in June. There had
been no net job growth in the industry this year prior to June. Most of the recent strength was in eating
and drinking places.
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The services industry exhibited modest job growth in July, with a gain of only 60,000. Smaller-than-
average increases occurred in business, health, and engineering services, and employment in social
services declined for the second straight month. Overall, the pace of job growth in services has clearly
slowed in recent months.

Weekly Hours (Establishment Subvey Data)

The average workweek for production or nonsupervisory workers on private nonfarm payrolls edged
up by 0.1 hour in July to 34.6 hours, after seasonal adjustment. Average hours in manufacturing fell by
0.2 hour to 41.3 hours; the series is nearly a full hour below its recent peak. Factory overtime edged up
to 4.3 hours, after falling in each of the prior 5 months. (See table B-2.)

The index of aggregate weekly hours of private production or nonsupervisory workers on nonfarm
payrolls rose 0.5 percent to 133.0 (1982=100) in July. The manufacturing index, which has been
trending downward since March, declined further in July to 105.3. (See table B-5.)

Hourly and Weekly Eamings (Establishment Survey Data)

Average hourly earnings of private production or nonsupervisory workers rose 7 cents in July to
$11.49, after seasonal adjustment. Average weekly earnings rose by 0.9 percent to $397.55. Over the
past year, average hourly and weekly earnings rose by 3.2 and 2.9 percent, respectively. (See table B-3.)

The Employment Situation for August 1995 will be released on Friday, September 1, at 8:30 A.M.
(EDT).
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Explanatory Note

This news elease presents statistics frowm two major sureys, thu

Current Population Survy (household suney) and the Current
Employmren Statistcs surey (establishment surey). The household
surey pmvides the informunon on trhe labor force, e.mployment, and

unemployment that appears m the A tables, marked HOUSEHOLD
DATA. It is a sample surey of about 60.000 households conducted

byth Bureauofthe Census fortheBureauofLaborStatistic(BLS).
The esuablishment surey provides the information on the

employment, hours, and earnings of workers on nonfarm payrolls that
appears in the B tables, marked ESTABLISHMENT DATA. This
information is collected from payroll records by BLS in cooperauion
with Suare agencies. In March 1994, the sample included tbout
390,000 establishments employing over 47 milhon people.

For both sureys, the data for a gien mouth relate toa particular
week or pay pedod. In the household survey, the reference week is
generally the caendar week that contains the 12th day of the month.
In the establishment surey, the reference penod is the pay penod

including the 12th. which may or may not correspord directly tu the
calendar week.

Coverage, definitions, and differences

between surveys
Hons-hold survey. The sample is selected so reflect the entire

civilian noninsuruional population. Based on responses to sernes of

quesions u wock sd job serch activities., each person 16 years and
ovr in a sample household is classified as employed, urmployed. or
not in the labor force.

People me classified as employed if they did asy work at all as paid
employees duoing the refrnce week; wurked in their own business,
profnssin., or on their own farm; or woked without pay at least 15
hours in a family business or farm. People ame also counted as
employed ifthey were temporauily absent from th ijobs because of

illnessbad wather.vacatiulabor.-managementdisputes.orpersonai
n asons.

People areclassified.as-u.mplyediftdhymeet.lofthefollowing
cneena: They had no employment duting the reference week, they
were available for work at that time; sod they made specific efforts to
find employment soumeune during the 4-week peniod ending with the
referenc week. Personslitdofffmm ajob sod pectingrecal need
not be looking for work to be counted as unemployed. The
umemployment data derned from the household suney in no way
depend upon the eligibility for or receipt of unemployment insurance
benefits.

The civilian laborforce is the sum of employed and unemployed
persons. Those not classified au employed or unemployed are rot in

the ibororce. The unemployment rate is the number unemployed as
a percent of the labor force. The toslorce ti- pcsioaana raet is the
labor force as a percent of the population. and the eploymer.

poppltion ratio is the employed as a percent of the population.

Establbshment suna y. The sample estabirshments arn dnrwn

from privase nonfacrm businesses such as factoties, offices. and stores.

uswellasFed redSte.undlucalgouvmmemtenddes. Employeeaoa

acofoem payrolls ace those who received pay for any part of the
reference pay period, including persons on pad leave. Persons me

coanedi meach job they hold. Houmrs andea-nogadata me fur prate
businesses rnd relate only to production wmkers in the goods
pmdocmgdsecsrsadnmusupervisoryworkersm the.senice-pmduing
sector.

Dlfefreeeshemplny -entestunates.nThnumemusco-eptalI
and methodological differences between the household and

etmblishment sureys result in importnt distinctos in the employment
estimates derived from the sureys. Among these arc:

* Tlb hooenold amney ircluduag -dira hos, the sebempiloyed,
mapaid fsmily wrers, and psiee h-ocbald sebres amoig the erployed.
These groips -w eacschud fihum the estabblshamset cey.

* The hoindiold suey includes people or urpd hos song th de
esployed. T. austblishm a urv y doa out

* The household survey b himited to worke 16 yeaps of age and oldms.
The astabfisment aurvy a not imioud by ge.

* f1h houselold smvey ho no dupleworn ef individls, bea
aidied.is trc esteduody.mrven f they heldimore tdha mejb. hi the
utabfishmeuu auey, employea working a mere bun oue job sod thm

apparnug or nn than one pyroll w-mid be csued separsely for each

appeam.o

Other differences betwon the two sureys me descnbed in
Comparng Employment Estmates from Household asd Payroll

Sureys, which may be obtained from BLS upon request.

Seasonal adjustment
Over thecours ofa a., thsiz ofthe nation s labor force and the

evnLsuf employmentordumemploymentundergosharpfl. tiousdue

to such seasonal events as changes in wather, reduced or expanded
pmoducian, harvests, mjor holidays, and the opening and closing of
schoon. Theeffectofsuch sasonal vatiationcan be very large; seasonal
fluctmatins may account for as much as 95 percent of the mouth-to
mwoth changes in unemployment

Because the seasonal events follow a me or less regular pattem
each year, their influence or statstical treed can be eliminated by
adjustng the staostics from month to month. These adjustments make
nonseasonal developments. such as declines in economic actvity or
incases in the participation of women in the labor fomce. easier to spot.
Forexampl the large mnberofyoudh QDxring tc labor foreeach iunc
is likely to obscam any other changes that have taken pace relatve to
Moy. making ildifficult todebtermine if the lvei of economdc activity has
risen or decfined. However, becaus the effect of students finishing
school m previous years is known, the stadsdcs for the current year cam
be adjusted to allow for a comparable change. btsofar as the sasonai
adjustment bs mad correcdy. the adjusted figure proides a moreum eful
tsol with which to analyze changes in economic actviry.

he both the househoid and estabbshment surveys. most seasonally
adjusted seties are independendy adjusted. Howev, the adjusted
series for many major estimates. such as totae payroll employment
employment in most major industry divisions. totad employment. and
uuremployment are computed by aggregating independently adjusted
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componer sries. Fur evorple. rotal mmemploymenl is derived by

smring tho adjusred edies for four major age-soe compooeors: this

drfers frorm tfe unemploymenr esrimate thal woold be obtained by

directly adjusung the total or by combining rhe dunoro. reasons. or

more detailed age caregories.
The oumenoal factors used to make the seasoual adjusrens arre

recaicalated mriee a year. For fie household survey, fhe factoro are

calculated fortheiJaury-Jurpenod md again fordheJuly-December

period. For the establishment r suey. updated factors for seasonal
adjosrmeor ore caculated for rhe May-October period amd introduced

along wrrh new benchmarks. and again for the November-April period.

lo bodi sureys. revisionr to historical data ore made onre a year.

Reliability of the estimates
Stadseirs based on the household red establishmenr sureys are

subject toboth sampling and .oosompliogerwr. When a somple rnder
thdr dhe enaire population is soveyed, dhere is a chce dhat he sample

esiumates may differ from he rrue" populaon calues they repreoot.

The evact difference. or vumplog -rror. varies dependrng on the
pardicular sample selected, ard rhis variability is measuroed by rhe
stodard error of the esimate. There is about a 90-percet chanece. or

level of eonfiderco. rhat an esrimate based on 0 sample mill differ by

no more rhre 1.6 standard errrs fom rhe "true" population valoe

because of sampling error. BLS analyses are genernlly ronducted ao

rhe 90-perent Irvel of coofideoce.
For etuample, dihe onfidence intenal for the mourhly chamge in total

employment fwm the household surey is on the orwderof prus or mium

359.000. Suppose the esfimate of total employment increases by

100,000 frm voonem mosth orthe nert. The 90-percoor confidesce

inrveai on rhe monthly change mould ruge fom -259,000 o 459,000

(100,000 +/- 359,000). 'hee figures do or meao rhat rhe sample

results are off by dhee mogoitrdes, but radher dhatrthemis about a90-

percent chance that tde "we"e over-rhe-mourh ehage lies widhio this

interal. Since rhis ronge includes values of leIs thre rero, me could

not say with confidence rhat employment had, in fact, increased. If,

however. rhe repeortd employmeor rise wa half u million, then all of

rhe values Nidhiu dhe 90-percent coofidence istervl mould be greater

dire rem. lo dhis case. it is likely (at least a 90-percenr chabce) that

-employment ose had, in fact, occurred. The 90-percer confidence

intreai for dhe mondhly chbmge in unemployment is +/- 256,000, and

for die mondhly chabge in dhe unemployment rate ir is +/- .22

percenurge point.

rIngeuentl,esdmates inovlving mrmyindividualsoresuablishmenrs

hbve lo.er stauda erdrrs (reladve to dhe sire of the esdimaue) dhae

esdmates which am based 00 u small oumber of obseuiaons. The

precision of efsimaes is aeisoimpwved mhen dhe daa ore cumulated

over ime such as for quarterly and anual averages. The seamonal

adjusrwen process can also imp-v the sdr bility of the monthly

esimutes.

The household and esrablishment sureys aue auso affected by
ronsurmpling e-ror Nonsampliog errs coo occur for mrey resoes,
including the failure to sample a segment of dhe populaion. inability

to obtain iofommaou for all respondenrs in dhe sample. inability or
unwilliogoess of respondentu to prvide correct iofommadion o a
fimely basis, misuakes made by nrspondenur. rnd ermrs made in dhe

collecrio or processing of rhe data.
For esumple, in dhe establishment surey. estmates for dhe most

recent 2 mondhs ore based 00 subsumrially incomplete rtums; for dtis

reason. dhese esdmates are labeled prehwenary in the ables. I is only

ufrr rwo successive revisiom to a mondhly estimate, when nearly ail

sample reports have beeo received. diat the esdmate is considered

final.
Arsodher major source of oonsmpliog error in the esroblishment

suney is dhe inability to captore. on a umely basis. employmenr
geeroted by new firms. Tocorrect fordhis systemaic unde-estimato
of employment gwwdh (ard odher somces of errur), a process knowu

as bios adjustment is included in dhe surey's estimating procedures,
whereby a specified number of jobs is added to dhe mondhly sumple-

based chamge. The siref the mondily bim odju-reerisbased largely

on past relationships betweeo the sample-based estimates
of employment ard dhe tota cornts of employment described below.

The somple-based estimates fwom dhe establshment soney are

adjusted once u year (on a lagged basis) to uni-ne counts ofpoymll

employmentrobuinedfwmmadministnidiverecuowdsoffdhememployment
insurnoce program. The difference bewee the March sample-baoed
employment esumates and dhe March umvene counts is knowm as a

benchmark revisioo, red seees as o wugh proty for total surey er-ro
The ew beochmarks also incorporote changes in die classificadon of

indusries. Over dhe past decade, die benchmark revision for tota

nonfarm employment hs uveraged 0.2 perceot. roging fwom rew to
0.6 percent.

Additional statistics and other Information
More comprehensive stadsucs a- conuained in Employoe mod

Earnigs,publishedeoch modth by BLS. Itis uvailuble for$13.00 per

issue or $3 1.00 per year from dhe U.S. Government Prindng Office,

Wmhiogtoo, DC 20402. All orders must be prepaid by sending a

check or moey order payable to dhe SuperintendeotofDocumen.uor

by chargiog to Mastercard or Visa.

Empby-eot and Efarnings also pwrvides measures of sampling

erwr for the household surey dau published in dtis release. For

unemployment red other lrbor force categories. these measmes appear

in rables I -B drough I-H of iua "Euplamaoory Notes." Measmesof dhe

reliability of dhe dau droo form dhe esuablishment surey ard dhe

actual amounts of revisioo doe tobenchmark adjustmts ree povided

in rables 2-B thdugh 2-G of that pubecaton.

Informaoon in dhis release mill be made available to sonuy

impaired irdividuals upon request. Voice phoe: 202606-STAT;

TDD phone: 202-606-5897. TDD message referral phone:

1-800-326-2577.
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HOUSEHOLD DATA HOUSEHOLD DATA
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Table A-2. EnproYc ent status a the civilian population by race, see. age, end Hispanic d9glo
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Table A12. Employment status of flo civillan population by ras, saOsex, -nd HIspanic dgi. -Coti.nued

(Near.b n low)
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Tabl. A-S. RNo.9 for un. 1pl)yo.nt

(Nor 3 a )

HOUSEHOLD DATA
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TablM A-7. Unessploy~d p97*003 by .... ad age..seasonallyadjusted

HOUSEHOLD DATA
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Table A-9. EmploymenotetlM the tocilnin papatateon tori I large slates
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tttioats

C intla nonaslitutiotal papuatiOn ..........................
CM ia*e abor ore ... . ..........................................
E.Vityed ..............................................................

u- ptnyed ........................................................
U n P m lt .............................................t

Messachrsetts

Cm lan not ut la po ulln ..........................
Criin tabor Iont ..................................................

Er tPby d ..............................................................
Ur aeyio vyed .......................................... .........
Uinn yia y lnt rate ........................................

Michigen

C itan n nirs luWra p pdalrta ...........................
Cu ian ebeOr .r .o................................................

Em kvyed .......................................... ............
Unemployed .......................................................
Unom tpoy etl t rte ............................................

New Jersey

Criean n na tjbut nat P oPPttel ...........................
CiAtii an tub r torce ..................................................
Enpy yed .............................................................
UnemaPly d ........................................................
Unemtpiy e- rot .e............................................

New York

Cmliantn. n stallitdot populnen .................
Criv an tuber lorc .................................................

EM taynd ............................................................
Unemyplyed ........................................................
U -m pt ren rote .............................................

See toarnotes ol end at lable.

Not 6seasoradiy usted'

July Jur. JulY
1094 1995 19S5

23,404 23.576 23.500
15,563 15340 15 s 68
14,119 14,103 14.366
1,444 1,186 1,322

9.3 7.7 0.4

105,09 11,050 11,000
60604 60,09 7.007
6,399 6,498 6,613

484 401 394
6.0 S06 5.6

0,061 0,919 0,023
6,061 6,150 6.10
5,712 5.8E3 5sas3

349 275 307
5.0 4.5 5.0

4,6`3
3,267
3.070

100
6.0

7,138
4,814

.4,400
315
65

6.057
.4,0E0

3,788
272
6.7

13986
.614

0.202

012
6.9

4 667

3,1043.013
teO
56

7,167
4,021
4,5 19

3i2
6.3

6,120
4.1 "
3,907

2800
6.7

1 3 S607

0.055
512
6.0

4,6b33211
3,025

100
se

4,803
4.517

286
6.0

6.122
4,172
3,001

292
7.0

13.996
0.779
8.240

540
6.1

HOUSEHOLD DATA

1994_

23,464
15.331

1t342
008

10,099
6,776
6,351

425

6.3

9961
5Z973S. 633

340

0.7

460
3,200
3.014

101
6.0

4,727

275
56

6.057
4,007
3,745

202
6.5

13. 986
0.b43
a,039

bO4
7.0

Mo.g
1995

23 541
I5307
14140
11 67

7.6

11,026,1000
6 809
6.513

207
4.4

6,114
S, 846

230
4.4

4,b68
3:1823.035

146

46

7.155
4,735
4,449

280
60

6,072
4,026
3,701

235
S.H

13 973
8,479

7.921
,5506

Seasa ly adjusted
2

togs toss

_ 199ST 1935 .

23557 23,565
15 342 15.2D9
14,127 13.921

1,215 1,288
7.0 0.5

11 023 11t036
6944 6,922
0.b52 6,472

392 350
5.6 5.1

6,91~2 e6:9s
0r2'9 0,015
5,860 5,730

352 331
5.7 0.5

4,666 4,0li
3,t66 3J144
2.979 2,907

1t7 tb6
5.9 5.0

7.153 7Jt64
4.767 4.012
4.409 4,539

270 273
50 5.7

, 6,;16 6,1 9
4.106 4,134
3,047 3,865

260 260
6.3 6.5

t13991 13.900
0.490 9,496
7t914 7.961575 535

00 0.63

1935

23 .57
15.328
14,100

1.1162
76

11,050
6,24
6,462

303
5.3

6.o1e

5,784
244
4.1

3.1372.960
177

5.6

7.067
4.755
4,400

297
6.2

0,120
4,140

3,060
272
6.6

13,907
0,434

494
5.0

July
1995

23,586
15.474
14,2b3
1 216

7.9

11,065
6,930

60573
357
5.2

S,023
6.0780.768

300

2,975
1IS
5.7

'7160
4.1715
4.47

242
5.1

0.123
4.100
3,820

280
6.0

13,9000
60.b2

8.069
533
6.2

-

I I I

I
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Table A-9. Emplopyment status of the civiliae population for 11 large states - Continued

(Numbe.s am tlhouans)

HOUSEHOLD DATA

Not sas-onally adjusted' Seasonally adjusted
2

Slate end employment status Jne July July Mar. Apr May June July
1994 1995 1995 1994 1995 1995 1995 1995 1995

North Carolina

Civilian nUtuonal popuhi .n........................... 5,385 5,446 5,454 5,335 5,444 5,431 5.43e 5,446 5 454
Clorlian labor to . .................................. 3653 3.703 3,723 3.5D5 3.655 3,645 3.0X9 3,661 3.640
Empboytd ............ . . 3,476 3.531 3.561 3.421 3.522 3.472 3.452 3,500 3,501
Unempoyed .......... 176 172 162 164 144 173 157 161 147
Un-nplmym ntrae . ................................... 4.0 4.7 4.4 406 3.9 4.7 4.3 4.4 4.0

Ohlo

Clrilban nonisutlonal popoltio ............................ 8,416 0,447 8,450 8,416 .436 ,442 0,444 8,447 8450
ClurO-n lbor torso ......................... ........ 5,503 5,610 5.649 5.480 5,533 5,519 5,02 5.557 5.550
EmIployd 5,264 5,357 5.360 5,168 5,325 5.269 5.340 5.287 5280
Unemrpioyad .................................. 319 261 281 312 208 250 202 269 270
Uneploym .nt .te.5.................................... .7 4.6 5.0 5.7 3.0 4.5 4.7 408 4.5

Pennsyl-anla

CloMlian non-nslitulonal poputo ............................ 9.277 9,272 9,273 9,277 9,280 9,272 9,271 9.272 9,273
Civ lian lob.or ..orsa ..................................... 5,901 5,919 5.970 5,076 5,953 5,962 5.805 9,648 5,D68

Epbood ............. ...................... 5,502 5,565 5,634 5,502 5,594 5.613 5.475 5.484 5,552
Unemployd ............ ....................... 400 354 304 374 359 349 329 364 316
Unempoyml.nl .la. ................................... 6.7 6.0 5.0 6.4 6.0 5.0 5.7 6.2 5.4

Tacos

Cl ran norsotituiol popoloon ......................... 13,554 13,795 13,017 13,554 13,725 13,753 13,773 13.795 13,817
Civilan lablor .or. .................................... 9,618 90,70 9,761 9473 90482 9,560 9,630 9,660 9.007
EMpyod .................. .................. 8,961 9.124 9.150 0.042 0,945 0,997 9.054 9 055 9.029
Unempbye .d..... ............................ 857 664 611 632 537 563 576 605 570
Unerploynt r.te ............ 0...................... 6.0 6.0 6.3 607 5.7 5.9 60 6.3 0

'Thesa ar Ue oM i bol Durbau of Labor SlUstic' osUmatos used ir the IdenSoal -ombos appear in he nundjustend lhe seasonally adud
uabdoistrabon 1 Federel turd a tooallon pzgrsmo. _umno

O Tho popofadn fgures 510 not odost d for seaoonaf valon, thegelore.
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Table B-1. Eeploye ee neoaneb payronl by tidesly

(In 0asusands)

Not seasnallsy dlusten T Seaonly adjusted

Induovy J. I My I June Ju y m Mar. Apr . May Junl y
199m 1995 1995P 1 95 1994 1995 19 95r9P95

Totw ......................... . . 11haNo 1168.58 117.568 116.411 114.171 1162302 116.310 116.246 116,498 116.553

Totalt .no ........................ 95.923 97.220 98.230 96.195 95.061 97.054 97.049 97.005 97229 97.2B

Goods prduotg ........ ........... ..... 24.2296 24.262 24.50 24.466 23.922 242370 242331 24,229 24.235 24.146

Idotog................................. 607 500 586 509 596 969 583 582 562 576
Moltosnog .............. 49.7 51.2 525 52.8 as st 01 51 52 52
Coanw nt .. I......... ...... 112.0 1007 106.3 10650 (1) (I) (1) (I) (1) (1)
GO Iod gasnn.uco .......- 336.2 315.7 318.9 32080 332 323 319 320 320 310
Nonnneotflpnsnerels. ...c.p..fuels 107.6 100.9 108.1 19860 100 100 105 124 154 104

Connon............................ 5.340 5.265 5.460 5.560 5,029 5.256 5,242 5.190 5,221 5,221
G-Enerobuilding- . ................. 1.250.7 1.23600 1.26006 1.297.7 1.109 1.258 1.255 1.237 1.242 1,236
Heav - -ntrusot neopt Suilding...... 805.9 763.2 79305 807.7 743 707 743 730 737 742
Sa0081 adn con ..........s 3.278.5 3.265.3 3.385.5 3.454.4 3.87 3.251 3.244 3.222 3.252 3.253

M-ntactuong.......................... 18.278 16.417 16.518 18.318 18.297 16.525 16.500 19,496 18.422 16.337
Ploduooe ooe ..................s.. 12.574 12,745 12.812 12.614 12.610 12.832 12.818 123772 123736 12.653

Durble goods ................ ....... 10.390 10.613 10.653 10.522 10.422 10.023 10.632 10,611 10,584 10,596
Prodiooo,k onrk ..............r..... 7.047 7.291 7.302 7.171 7.088 7.297 7.296 7,271 7,251 7.218

Lumber d11 woo products........... 709.1 75268 763.7 762.7 755 767 761 757 702 750
Futnitur avd stoe.-................... 4972 500.5 0090. 409.8 504 509 560 081 497 494
Ston, cly, cod glau products........... 502.6 5473 555.3 549.8 023 547 546 542 544 842
Pntmatym-Wattuoluste.0............... 901 7173 718.6 70657 700 710 718 718 716 712

8last tosuns. 00 bso stee poduct 240.0 229.8 241.2 240.7 240 280 240 241 241 246
Fabtoatdmo.tW ldrouct...............1.378,2 1,437.2 1.4408 1.41988 12890 1.439 1.442 1.439 1,432 1.431
In tdusa otactiny nod equip-m...est .. 1.878.8 2.240.1 2,050.1 2.0350 12023 2.029 2.036 2,034 2.040 2.228

Catputor 8911100 equipmet ........ 354.5 336.2 338.8 300.3 302 336 227 226 227 336
Eloo-C oadothtteeaclquip-n t 1.504.4 1.616,9 1.62600 1,6182B 1.570 1.614 1.616 1.620 1.620 1,625

Elonont component ad oocnsot'e 545.4 573.0 sac. o 5289 545 568 571 074 577 583
Transonaooquipmno................1.720.0 13764.8 137508 137167 13736 13767 13096 13761 13754 1.73.4

W.. hitt0ns.td quipmnct 8......... 784 942.5 8405 8058 8093 937 0938 836 934 927
Airotft and puns.0.................. 734 450.7 448.5 440.0 470 455 455 452 449 442

lno-MesIadtolated ptdut.......... 85863 043.8 845,8 840.7 8596 847 844 848 045 642
ldsolceau mantacuntr .......... 38706 392.1 304.4 3849 392 396 394 393 293 309

Nondurble goods...................... 7.888 7.804 7.865 7.705 7.875 7.892 7.874 7,045 78236 7,781
Producrit onk-r 0..... - 5527 5,404 5.51 0 5,443 5.522 5.535 5.622 52501 8.485 5.435

Food and kiodtnd product .............. 1.718.0 1.647.8 1,694.2 1.72321 1.681 1.690 1.097 1,097 1.094 1.686
Tob " m -...................... 38.2 36.2 36.5 35.7 82 38 40 39 40 39
Teotile mill poducis .... ........ 669.0 093.5 092.7 646.6 673 670 669 664 659 651
Appare and othtr tenito product 0........ 4928 834.5 0300 89089 869 906 040 931 82 909
PoPot ad aIled prducts.............. 685.7 687.5 695.0 691.8 592 091 692 690 688 688
Printmg .vi puolthiv9......... 1...... 041 w9 1,555.4 1,560.8 1,553.3 1,04 1.501 1,057 1,555 1,561 1.555
Chnmicolsucdaflie produs. 1M.053 1.040.3 1,051.5 1,0446 1,060 1,003 1,001 1,048 1,544 1,229
Pettoteum co cco products............. 151.5 186.1 147.6 147.3 146 148 146 145 145 14-9
Russet and man tats. producis ..... 9489 87723 8760 95961 902 092 961 876 968 9602
Leatne ard 1thal.e products............ 1 008 109.4 100.1 102.5 113 112 ill 118 109 107

S-i-ph.pd-tmg ...............-........ 88.775 92.596 02,008 91.945 90.249 81,932 912979 92.020 92,26 92,407

Travspooocoonpbsicutittiie. ............ 6.025 8.182 6.231 6.196 6.02 6.175 6,104 0.177 6,109 0,197
Trwrpo02tov........................ 3.780 32918 3.948 3.912 33894 32914 32919 32918 32918 2,938

Riltoad trcopuoauc ...........o -- 243.1 241.2 240.8 241.6 240 242 242 240 228 200
Lcoaland intoottanpssogetvansit . 355.5 455.3 44189 304.8 415 433 437 438 44I 448
TtuckegaIdw-h-r tt ....... 1,836.7 1.860.3 1.8540 12905.8 12813 12877 12879 12872 12877 1.691
WaItnia-Portuc.................. 160.3 1637 104.1 109,8 171 104 104 161 196 196
TtattspitttatoYaw1-....... ....... 750.9 757.4 7042 768.6 744 700 7596 758 762 763
pipti-ns..encpt natura gos........... 17.8 18.7 17.0 166 1 7 17 1 7 17 17 16
Tr-rputtloJ ser ...............s. 395.2 423.5 42589 42005 394 421 421 423 424 425

Cammunauno ad poblo utilitie ....... 2.245 2.264 2.283 2.204 2.228 2,201 2,265 2.297 2,271 2,297
C-tmN.Ica- . ..... .. ............ 1.310,0 123572 1236898 12368.5 12305 12351 12355 12359 1,365 1,304
Eteavc.gan. and 548811Y soo ......s 024.5 90637 913.7 914.3 922 910 810 936 909 922

Whotteoal 1196 8.180 6.300 6,364 6277 6.1001 6287 620 6,290 6217 ,3
Dorobl goods 3.5091 3.650 3.68 1 3.68 3,044 3,643 3,65 325 3,665 3,675

Nonidotoblngno I................ 2.614 2,648 2.673 260 2,504126 2 2256 2,045 2.602 2,6596

S.e Wtasoe 8185 ot M L146
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Tebie B.1. Empley en neenbrm p-ydl-e by led.Oly -Cemlne d

(In IhtUS.Ods)

I Nol., s6 8 y n dl a Iusled 1 Sesony a sd ---d
industry I . I - I Jun I Ju1 Jl I - I A I M -w .... ....

Retal trd .........................................
Building natenias and garden supplies
General merdwandio slors .

Depanmet stres ........................
Fod sw606..
Autentolve dalers and servtca smaiens

New end used car dealers .................
Apparel and ccassoy stores.
Furiture and home furishings sores.
Earing and drinWng plces .....................
M-sellaneous retail eslblishens ............

Finac, insurnce. d 11 esa .........
Fisarce ........................

Depsitory mstitutions.
Commerca banks
Saevmgsiostiturians .............

-Nondeps tory ItsitaliOns ...................
Morgge bankers end brokers .......

Se-crily and c -mmdily brokers ........
Holding aod other infes-ment ottees

Insurorce e .... .............................
Insurnce ca ners .............................
Insurance agents, brokors, and seroan ..

R a estate ... .....................................

Sermanes
3

..........................
Agricultural sernices ...............
Hoelo and ther edging placs ...............
Persnal se ces ........................
Business se..ices ..............................

Setnices To buildings .........................
Petsonnel 6upply se ices ...

Help sopp y seices .......
Computer 64d d8 prcessing sen-ices

Auto real. seroces. nd parng ............
iscella n eo u s 10701, s eno cas ....................

MoWToI pts ures ................................
Amusemenl and rcrion seices .......
Helh seices ........................

Otlices and dinics 01 medical doctors
Norsing and person cae filiies ......
Hos- ttlats -. .......................
Home health cats sere~ces ....... ......

Lagal sericas ...................
Edocaioat sltsrcos.
Soial ser-cos

Child day c-le sercices
Residontia care .... ....... ... ...

Museums and eotni and zlagical
gadens ................... .. .........

Membership rganiaions .......................
Engineenng end management sences

Enginoeeing and atchiitocur seroces
Management 0n public-mims .............

Ser t ces. .........................................

Go er e t ...........................
Federa .................. ...........................

Federal. escpl Pocol1 Serco .................
State ......................................................

Education ..........................................
Qiher Sole goerne .................

Lxd "" " ........................ ..........
Eduat-io!
Olher lcal go ern e ...........................

20.582 20774
8645 8798

2.4856 2.4435
2,1606 2.1314
3.313 3.3330
2.151 .7 2.209.8

73.3 9975
1.125.3 1,0718

88489 934.8
7.23286 7,3200
2,523.5 2.581.5

7.036 6.26
3.358 3.301

2.093.1 2.0538
1.580 1.489.3

30es8 24.5
503.6 477.
2610. 2238
5782 527.3
2328 2430
2.249 2 2

1.558.6 1. 342
6908 7034
1.429 1.367

31,871 32.768
63022 626.

1746 162
1.094.2 1.1235
6.3050 6,5543

86682 870.7
2,294.5 2 3660
2.042.2 2.094

94985 1.0346
8972 1018.8
3378 340
4746 5821

1.571 "1#546
98048.3 9,2140
1. 5484 14578
.86596 1,6778
3,7901 3,8025

5610 6034
8414 9245

1.5B70 1.e0s2
2.1842 2,2888

457.4 407

6083.7 6322

2,1206 2.0575
2,590.4 2.680.1

7900 798.5
721.8 7928
40.9 41.0

18.0831 19863
2.882 2.831

2.20388 1,9994
4.339 4,665

1,503.1 18884.
2,7454 2.6964
10.880 12.142
5.3768 6,88.7
5.4832 5.1725

20.986 20.981
888.7 878.2

2.460 2474.5
2.1035 2.13.4
3.376.0 3,3842
2,22789 2 .236
1,01.0 1.0051
1,084.8 100832

09383 93.6
7.431.4 7.412.6
2,573.0 2.573.1

7.006 7 03
3 327 3.337

2,02981 2,073.8
1.502.4 1.507.1

2801 2844
4818 4854
2258 2296
318. 5328

2438 245.1
2.249 2.251

1,5407 1 .543.5
7083. 707 6
1,.430 1.444

33.070 33,143
6033 6536

1.7206 1,7526
1 114. 1,102.1
6.0324 6.6454

881 I 8788
2.393.7 2.395 1
2,118.3 2.120 5
1,044.1 1.050.9
1,0304 1.036.4

343.2 344.8
5967 607.2

1 .7188 1 .705
8.277 8.301.8
1,590 1 ,594.0
1.6816 1.6876
3,821.9 3T.31 5

608.7 60s88
944 . 83

1.7124 1,631 1
2.264.1 2.250.6

508.7 476.4
540.1 6410.

886 90.5
2.0830 2.127
2,7162 2.7300

8100 8154
8117 814.2
41.6 414

19,338 18.216
2.848 2.848

2.008.7 2.006.7
4.456 4,368

1.7088 1,627.8
2,7282 2,739.7
12.034 1 1.000
6.442:0 5,481 8
5.391 0 5.5178

1884 18895 1885

20.459 20.760 20.7
833 84 85

2.542 2.530 2.038
2.211 2.207 2.218
3.292 3.332 334
2,122 2.202 2 205

967 988 1.eo
1,134 1.110 1.103

893 943 945
7,076 7,191 7,1
2.567 2.603 2,603

6.947 6,938 6.924
3.332 3,313 3.305
2,078 2.066 2.083
1.492 1,499 1.494

30B 289 288
502 475 473

(2) (2) (2)
522 532 528
232 240 241

2.238 2.238 2,2
1.551 15,36 1.06

687 702 703
1,377 1,387 1.380

31.573 32,524 32.548
67 584 588

1.625 1.616 I 611
1,135 1.158 1.152
6,274 6.570 6.538
658 871 86

2,281 2,399 2,368
2.028 2.138 2.097
848 1,017 1.02
971 1.014 1.0o1
333 344 342
470 577 58

1,361 1,434 1.4
9,011 98197 9.211
1,541 1,576 1578
1,654 1.679 1682
3.772 3.802 3.81
567 589 59
925 933 932

1.826 1.803 1.486
2,191 2.264 2.265
500 519 51
603 629 631

79 81 81
2,058 2,059 2.057
2.575 2.658 2.674
778 795 7
716 773 76

(1) (1) (1)

19.110 19.248 19.281
2,684 2,828 2.2
2.045 1.992 1.987
4.572 4,613 4,6
1.882 1.886 1.805
2.690 2.709 2.70

11.674 11,607 11.82
6,487 6.599 6.614
5.177 5,206 5.213

J1995 [L185 166

20.747
848

2,532
2.213
3.3
2.20
1,.000
1.095

`4
7,16

2,6

2"'.

3.73
2.oe
1 .49

285
47

(2)
52
24

2,237
15

703
1.381

32.63

577

6.567
86

2.371
2.a8
1,031 .039

1,016
341

596
1,471
9.223

1 580
1 ,6
3,810

800
930

1 .67

2.275
522

634

2.0602,88
2.685

79
790

(1)

1982

2.8341
1.988
4,602
1,988
2.68

11,810

6,86
5,204

20.798 20,852
848 846

2,032 2,030
2.216 2.214
3.353 3,361
2.206 2,206

998 899
1.096 1 .01

947 947
7.208 7,203
2.607 2.618

6.934 6.841
3.307 3, 310
2,057 2.055
1,491 1,492

284 203
479 484

(2) (2)
602 527
243 244

2.240 2,240
1.038 1.536

705 704
1387 1,391

32,700 32,816
5x2 588

1625 1,626
1.144 1,143
6.593 6.612

868 871
2.377 2,381
2,08 2.102
1,846 1.051
1.021 1,028

340 340

503 601
1 .509 1.521
9,250 9.265
1D86 1586
1GM8 1,63
3.81 3. 812

6 608
928 928

1,886 1.677
2.266 2.253

522 526
635 635

62 83

2.060 2.865
2,705 2,714

800 803
808 608

(1) (1)

19,269 19.267
2 831 2.831
1. S7 1,885
4,607 4,605
18916 1.922
2.081 2,683

11,831 11,631
6.602 6.621

,229 5210
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These Th sene ls or no ih d shdeasnat.ly adiusald because The adjusted series ca be used 1ta anysis o ycdi and tang-te-mseacnta aiponen, hinch is small I reai.t to 00. tred-cycle ad trgds.
ireolar -cmpanenIs, cannot be separated with sufenm peson. lduds other ndusIrt e shom speneeIy

This series is not suitable tar ses-ona ldjustmem bause it has P -preliminary
cary little seoasna and inagudl moemant. Thus, the not seasonaily

I ;m4 I Tz I ;i;;� 1 'Y6,4,

_ .
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TeIVt B-o A-ng w-ICY hbor e prdoeden er sesop-esY - -' 0 s pins-. olbrm Payrells by RdNy

I Nor eox Jalydjustd ISe.-oolY allsld _ _ _

lndam Ius J i M I E un I .p.f dI p

Ij 9 41995 19 919912 1994 1 199 1945 1 995 1 j995 1995P

To ta p o .t................................ . 35.0 34.3 34.8 34.9 34.7 34.9 3485 34.2 34.5 34.9

Gorols.onctb ................... .............. 41,2 40.9 41.2 40.7 414 41.3 40.7 40. 4099 40.9

MAnng ............ ...................... 2 44.3 44. 44.5 454 44.9 44.7 443 449 449

C ..saio ....n................................. 39.9 38.4 39.9 40.0 (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)

M-dutuong ..................... ............. 41.9 41.4 41.9 40.3 42.0 42.0 41.5 41.4 415. 41.3

O .rton h .o.rs .................................. 4.5 4.2 4.3 4.1 47 4.7 4.5 4.4 4.2 4.3

Oc.btaeows ....................... ........... 42.2 42.2 42.4 413 427 42.8 423 42.1 42.3 41.9

O-r.ni .hools. 4................................. ) 49 4.9 43 5.0 5.1 4S 46 4.5 4.6

Ltitog atd o~dpredL .............. 41.9 40.9 4099 39.9 41-2 40.7 40.4 40.3 49.0 40.1
Fu..dute and .tnes .49.2............ _. 0.2 38.7 3954 3996 4935 39.9 387 39.2 39.4 39S0

Sn., cidy. ed o poods. .................... 43.a 40.0 43.5 433 435 43.4 42.5 42.4 43.9 43.9

Prcont oea ochos oe ... e ................ 44.4 43.9 40. 42.9 44. 44.5 43.5 431 438 42.

B.atufnoesen beeC oex prduct . 45.3 441 44.0 43.1 44. 45 1 4594 "4. 43)7 42.9
FTranspnaoed-e pm ............................pou 42.0 42.1 424 41.1 427 428 420 42.1 42.2 41.

Ind.Usoialnhdony ndesctp.-s ........ 43.1 43.4 43.3 4296 4396 43.9 43.3 43.4 43.3 43.1
EtedroncaIdto. erlon Olupmecl 41.5 41.3 4196 40.7 42.2 4198 41.5 41.4 41.9 41.4

Mc-eha end po. lot..nt.......................... 432 44.9 45.1 42.9 443. 45. 31 442 449. 443

Ins-rumons nd rlated poduce . . 41.4 41.2 41.3 40.7 41.9 41.7 41.5 413 41.2 41.2

sunxops nlacunng ..................... . 39.5 39.6 39.9 39.7 40.2 39.9 40.1 398 40.0 39.4

Nondmab.o o .s 49............................... 40a 40.3 40.5 40.1 41.1 40.9 40.4 40.4 40.5 40.4

07eimo h...rs .............................. 43 3.9 3.9 4.0 4.3 4.2 4.0 4.0 3.9 4.0

Toboc~n products . .s3905 401 419 353 '('2)5 4('2)3 '(°2)7 (2) (2) '('2)3

ToIDIO mill products ................................. 41.2 40.5 4098 39.7 41.7 41.9 41.0 40.4 40.3 40.2

Appotl nd othr, txtil pducs .......... 37.3 37.0 37.2 39.3 37f6 37.9 37.0 35S 38.9 39.9

Paper 4M llied poducs ............................. 43.9 42. 42.9 42.7 44.2 43.7 43. 42.9 42.9 43.

Prnmttgo 2d pobnl g ........................ 39J 39 0 37.8 379 38.9 39.4 39.2 38.4 39.1 39.2

Choiods d olidpructs ....................... 43.1 432 43.5 43.0 43.3 43.4 43.4 43.2 43.5 43.2

Poium nt cd prdcs ........................ 438 43.2 43.7 439 (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)

Rubbror nd mn. pytesc produds .............. 41.9 41.9 419. 40.4 42.3 42.0 41.2 4196 41.4 41.1

Lroo 1ndIm1hto pprtiuc ......................... 37.9 395 3).7 36.4 35.0 3894 39.1 38.5 389 39.9

So-ce.proudnog ................................. 33.2 32.5 32.8 33.3 32.9 32.7 32.9 32.4 32.7 32.9

Transportation ard pubc utilies ..................... 40.3 39.2 39.5 40.1 39.9 39.5 39.8 39.1 391 39.7

Whdo do dr .a................ . 38 4 39.1 38.3 38.5 33. 38.2 39.3 378 38.2 39.4

Retw W.ds ............... . 2998 29.7 9.2 29.7 9.0 298 29.1 23.7 2S9 2.9

F o ie a o -I i. .........nured.....r.. 35.7 35.4 35.9 39.4 (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)

Senricei ................................. 32.7 32.1 32.5 32.9 (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)

'Dat rotae to ynoduooon workers In minog -td roMnctautrutrgY pa rot s
oonsour on tworkeSrs in oonsorucbon rotd rotsorspxrrsoqy workters in 'Thesa setries are ntot pulaished asarsonafly adyas~tsd btSauce Ote

rresponrot rnd pobkc u htiiiee. rotdosale and retal td-. (Icanoe, seasona rt hihponetttair is anal rettox orp 9M e tehrtdyde atrd

- -surxone. and root- noon: art sercores These group s-int or areuotr1 nponect o-ot be. peramtd witsuttioinx presion
epproxonoldy tour Sifhs of te roodl snoployxs or plots rotatrro _-prehry
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Table B-3. A-ege heury end weelly eaminge ef ped-eten - nee p-1-yer wefst.
1

en peate nelrer paynell by Indeety

1 Average ho9 y earings Average wn1y eanMings

1994 1995 rggyy Iggsy igg r994 1995 ~ r95 19555

Tara .privae . ................................. $11.05 $11.38 $1136 $1141 $36675 $390.33 $393.06 $395.21
S - Iley dprd ............................. 11.13 1137 1142 1149 33621 38565 393.99 397.55

Gande-prrdacing .................................. 12.75 12596 13501 1314 625.30 523.77 536201 534.60

Mining ..... ............................ 14.73 15.21 15.24 15.30 6i .36 673.60 664.2$ 660.65

C-sru o. .l......................n........... 14.75 14.95 14.99 156.9 56705 574.46 593.60 603.60

Manulaclunirq .......................-.... ... 12.04 12.28 12.30 12.40 S50066 603.39 511.68 505692

Dureble gare.s................................ 12.62 12.63 12.65 12.92 532.56 54143 544.84 533.60
Lumb.n ad Dod prdus ........................... 9.67 10.01 10.10 10.20 404.67 406.41 412.08 406.95
Farinurn and i fauren ............................... 9.54 $.71 9679 9666 383.51 375.76 385.73 361.37
St-ne. aay. nd g pcducd . .................... 12.17 12.31 12.35 1244 533.05 526.33 537.23 533.65
Prenary neal indusnis .1..................... 1440 14.56 14.61 14.65 63936 $36.55 642.64 $64.0

l1as furnacesoud bi MWsFe lpreduoln 16.93 17.23 17.33 17.27 766.93 756.84 76472 744.34
Fabad l rodues ..................... 11.856 12.07 12.05 12.15 468.12 50.15 510.92 459.37
Irdusinal n-uhineryandenip . ............. 12.94 13.15 13.15 13.21 557.71 570.71 569.40 562.75
TEleonFi and aths elp neal equparne. 11 .56 11.55 11.59 11.67 476.74 477.02 462.14 474.97
Tlenspornalee "uipmenl ." 16841 16.57 16.62 16681 697.43 724.11 731.28 706.02

Malor nehilee nd quip.n .l...i.6.......... 163 17.13 17.17 17.47 729665 76914 774.37 744.22
Innum ad red rd pmduos ................. 12.46 12.66 12.66 12.78 615.84 521569 523.68 520.15
Meueaeaue pmearule]unCg ....................... 9 .61 9.95 9.95 10.04 379.60 395.21 39701 366.55

Nendure-r good . ................................. 11.26 11.52 11.55 11.63 460.22 464.26 467.78 468.77
Fod and kidrsd produ ............. 6.............. W6 10.91 10.92 10.93 444.29 444.04 44990 451.41
Tacco pgduas ................................. 20.60 21.05 21.75 2235 762.0 844.11 904.80 867.74
Tfetile mill pdt ...................................... e.12 9.35 9.39 9.39 375.74 378.68 383.11 372.78
App.relea d herreeil produes ................ 7.31 7.56 7.60 7.60 272.66 279.72 262.72 275.36
Paparda lird prdus ............................. 13.3 14.17 14.14 14.43 557.14 606.48 60.61 616.16
PrinsingardM pubhing ................................. 12.12 12.22 12.26 12.37 464.20 464.36 463.06 466.62
Chiralsad alid produt ................... 1616 15.53 15.52 15.72 653.40 67090 675.12 675.96
Pelraeun andcrual produes . ...................... 16.94 19.18 19.16 19.39 629657 826.56 6366.6 631.22
RuUbrarn meiu. pdla prnducn .............. 10.75 10559 10.90 11.02 447.20 451.78 453.44 445.21
Lerih. ard lalh.r pndue ........................ 7598 8.19 813 8604 302.44 315.32 314.63 292.66

Snyr-poduang .......... ....................... 10.46 10.63 10.78 10.82 347.27 351.96 353.58 350.31

Troprani.ard public .uU .s ..................... 13.81 14.07 14508 14.19 556.54 551.54 556.16 569.02

Wldd...lerredn. ................................ 12.04 12.32 12.32 12.43 462.34 469.39 471.86 478.56

RerMaI nu.de . ................................ 7.46 7.65 7.65 7.67 222.31 219.56 223.38 227.80

Finfla, Imu- , .Iarrar ....l............. 11.72 12.24 12.21 12.33 418.40 433.30 434.66 446.81

S ....an ................. ................. 10.90 11.34 11.24 11.27 356.43 364.01 365630 370.78

' See lealnale 1. aMa 6-2 
praharinaly

P . r imlina-y.1 S.. Jtoo.t 1, laNe B2.
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Table B-4. Average hourly earnings of productionor nonsupervisory workers
1

an private nonfarm payrolls by
Industry, seasonally adjusted

Percent

IndustrY July Mar. Apr. May June July changeIndustry ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~from:1994 1995 1995 1995 1995P 1995P June199S

July 1995

Total private:
Current dollars . 2 S11i.13 $11.34 $11.40 511.37 $11.42 $11.49 0.6
Constant (1982) dolars

2 .
7.39 7.38 7.40 7.36 7.39 N.A. (3)

Goods-producing .12.72 12.91 12.94 12.94 13.01 13.11 .8
Mlning .14.84 15.15 15.17 15.18 15.29 15.42 .9
Construction .14.76 14.90 14.95 14.99 15.10 15.09 -.1
Manufacturing. 1206 12.25 12.28 12.28 12.31 12.42 .9

Excluding overime
4 .

11.42 11.61 11.72 11.67 11.71 11t81 .9

Service-producing .10.57 10.79 1087 10.83 10.87 10.94 .6
Transporation and public utiities 13.84 14.05 14.15 14.13 14.18 14.22 .3
Wholesale trade .12.06 12.27 12.41 12.31 12.37 12.45 .6
Retail trade .7.50 7.61 7.63 7.65 7.67 7.72 .7
Finance, insurance, and real

estate .11.82 12.16 12.28 12.19 12.32 12.44 1.0
Services .11.06 11.30 11.39 11.34 11.37 11.43 .5

2See footnote 1, table 8-2. the latest month available.
2The Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners 4 Denved by assuming that ovenime hours are paid at

and Clerical Workers (CPI-W) is used to detlate this the rate ot time and one-half.
se es. N.A. . not available.

Change was .4 percent from May 1995 to June 1995, P e preliminary.
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Tat4e B-. Ind . e g ra l. a- kdy hosr. eI predul, a o- o- p.M-vleory e 00 polemI oclamo p yeC by hIdumry

(1932-100)

T.Wd pri . . ...........................................

G.W.-p.,bsinV ................................................

Minin ..............................................................

C -nsu-b . ....................................................

&U ,,.fw uirg ...................................................

Dumde. g d . ................................................
L.mber AMd -W podw . .........................
F-uml .u r d filt .. ....................................
St..e. cay rd Clas' pnd .. ....................
Plimely meh irdw .. ............ .............

5 eset~ ..tWce end bi telpl dcs.
Febri"~ meh p qWM.1 ....................
EIXdU=tSmehinr nWd 1 ecupm p.......

Tre-sw-1i- eD~ipme.n. ......... .................
W..r .ahid. od e~imn ..............

InsoumnW .n rhdp uc ..............
Mieilaneous mio~~~funn; .......................

Tonu ble p.0d . -............ ......................

Teb. "o pod=C ......................................

Z.pe ed d id pdm . ..............

Ch-i.W. nd P1b0 h>C -U ......................
Chemieg en ODi prseuc. ......................
ROY.,u en vad predtcR P w........
Rubb r endmh. dPd . ..............

Senrconmn.

T - pnutacu ni ng id .. ic...........

F ue r edtur an i t r s

ton-e. ida e.nd gte end.......p ..

Peri m a 1 m e t i d s r e
R e st. -ur e c o ai d w steel . p. ... .u. ..ts .

P- .. a..d.... 099.. prod... ts.............

I No cuassl y edjuslId Se.onay jusled
Industy JIuy M9Y June] July uY] Mar iApr. Mnr Je July

41994119954 1995 9 Is 1995119944 1995 1995 1995 19951 n99sP

. 132.4

110.6

55.4

151.5

1054

1037
1376
123.8

.111.4
II as.99.9

.74.,
1072
97.3

103.0
1102
141 .2
74.2

102.4

107.7
1193
54.1
97

1129
1252
102.0
928

139.9
50.5

142.2

124.3

117.7

1327

1266

166.0

1316

109.7

534

1423

1064

107.2
1327
1204
110.4
926
72.5

1129
102.8
106.
I199
119.9
I60.4

733
103.4

1053

110 4
52°8
94.5
844.

109.1
124.7
102.5
764

1431
507

141.5

1239

119.1

128.9

1235

167.3

134.6

112.4

54.9

153.1

107.5

109.0
1354
122.2
1133
93.3
73.1

113.9
1026
107.5
120.0
160.7
736

1046

106.
1152

55.

95.0
84.2

110.3
124.6
1040
603

143.3
50.9

144.5

126.0

121.2

132.4

1259

170.7

1~~~~~~~~~~~ _o _9t9t _.Ae -. P rlmn

135.5

110.4

547

1593

103.6

153.4
132.4
116.1
111.6
991
71 0

106.1
99.7

104.5
1107
1447
723
97.9

1194

51 4
69.7
76.0

108.9

61.1
135.6
44.9

146.7

127.1

122.0

134.6

129.5

129.9

109.2

55.2

137.4

106.8

105.8
135.7
127.07 09.1993

91.0
732

110.1
99.0

105.5
1147
1492
756

1056

108.3
115.4
61.9
98.9
99.4

112.9

1992
122.9

116.3
804

142.2
525

139.2

116.3

125.0

132.5

111.7

54.5

143.9

108.6

106.9
1362
129 1
111.0
94.0
74 5

11502
103.1
108.
121.6
162.5
743

105.1

1156
99.1
98.3
97.1
111.9
1 29.6
10269
7969

145.5
516

141.9

1250

119.2

129.5

124.0

132.8

1 09.9

54.3

140.0

107.1

1 7.6
133.9
121.7
1I08.7

922
74:6

1 13.2
102.3
107.2
121.1
153.1
742

1052

196
113.7
590
984
94.6

110.3
125.5

193.0
766

142.6
5b.9

143.0

129.2

119.6

130.6

129.7

131.0

1r99

53.8

1369

106.6

132.3
1223
107.7
92.0
72.8

113.0
1024
1 07.0
1183
1564
73.6

1041

1993
*104.6
59.2
94.2
839

1026
76.0

1432
50.9

141.0

123.6

I 18.5

1289

1228

132.4

105.9

54.4

142.2

106.6

107 0
132.7
1217
1999
92.5
726

1127
1024
107.1
11686
1.4
735

104.7

1161

93I
927I509 2

125.6
I03.3
791

141.0
590.

142.5

124.2

1 199

1299

124.7

173.2 162.6 167.4 199N4 j 1W.5 168.6

133.0

109.1

54.3

143.6

105.3

105.6
130.4
1 1935

896
70.4

111.7
101.6
107.3
1156
1537

73.5
101.2

104.8
1 15.1
98.0
91 5

I0.s

125.2
102.6
79.2

138.9
46.6

143.7

125.6

120.8

130.4

127.5

170.0

P . prehlmiey.I Sl- f-Ml.t 1. hbN &52.
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TAbl. B-4. DINfl- IWda- olnr t duange. a ly -daMd

(P-Qen

ESTAB15SHYENT DATA

Tivepnn I .h. I F . I M .I A, I " I .I p IJ *d7 A . I Sq.. I O. I Nov. I D

.442
48.2
55 1

63B8
P45.6

44.2
54.6
611

326~~~~~~~a 315 3. 0 2 2I 4.

P46.2

44.8
551
63S
69.1

33.8
546
676
69.7

53.7

63.6 04.0 69.4 67.6 670 702 56.66
706 71.6 70.2 704 709 70.4 560

61~5

52.

5.I
6183

"4.7
52.
64.
70.9

37.
60.7
67.
7038

38B
X0.1
51.4
653
57.6

5 .7
61 .

57.9

3DS
46J
628
70.5

56 315.7 5.

42.7
64.0
71.9

37.2
57.3
Ss.
62 4
51.3

38.2
56.3
Ss.
67 1

32.
X81
64.2
69.5
s51.7

31 9
44.1
65.4
70.2

35.6
403
57.9
61.2
54.7

23.0
36.0
604
665
56.1

205
3B40
56.5
629
47.1

16.2
36 7
57.9
59.7

32.4
460'
529
594
496

209
45.0
57.2
6494
47.1

216
396
MI
644
P3 9 6 1

17.3
362.
561
41 9

353
57.2
44.2

IU.S56.5
44.2

33.1
51 4
46 4
59.0
35.6

24.8
47.5
55 0
61.5

1.00
34.0
56.6
61.5

MvIg" p.ywl5 139 ird .. 14 1

47.1
49.2
51 4
55.0
36.7

35.G
522
464

5B6
P3 2.0

493

20.
396
57.2
61t5

424
46.0
46.
56.0

P41.0

37.
543
50.7
563

P25.2

38.5

522
59.0

24.1
45.7
57.8
61.5

44.6
56.1
5.7
540

P
3 5 2

47.1
45.
49.6
61.5

429
475
554
6.2

263
X.0
536
61.9

52.2
429
486
5605

47 1
50.71
542
59.0

406

579
62.6

306
558
56.0
6.3

494
53.7
61.4
56.0
46.2

393
563
614
562
50 0

390
55.1
so
SOS

31 7
480
67.0
69.5

43.2
50.7
56.1
53.2

504
43.9
53.2
61.5

41.4
52.5
5698
61 .

32.7
57.9
161.2
61C.5I

475
47.5
54.7
59.4

339
499
60.1
60.4

392
4 7.5
57.6
64.0

34.i
56
56.4
567

47.6
57.0
597
61.1

".9
54.9
67
67.3

45.
559
673
69.0

452
614
694
70.2

PFmnle sordf- pysdSl. 356 5s4ubi,1

Over I-n rstsi561
W .........................

1992 .........................
1993 .........................
W .4 .........................
1995 .........................

Ove 3-mn-t 5p-n

1993 .........................
1994 ..........................
,995 ..........................

1991 ............. ............
1992 .......................Ovr 86mner. spoil

1993 .........................
'992 ........................
1993 ..........................

Over 1241-161 0p16:
ION1 ................ .......
1992 ......... _ ...
1993 ..........................
1994 ..........................
,995 .........................

O-r 1-nth sP.:
Z93 .........................
1992 .........................

8994 .........................

1995 .........................

O-e 3-mnf P-i:

W9 .... .................
1993 .........................
,995 .........................

I995 .........................

I933 .........................
1992 .........................

1995 ... ...... ..
=19 .........................

8992 .........................

1993 .........................
1.9 .........................
1995 .........................

39.7
42.3
57.5
60.0
603

340
40.
64.0
638
66.4

29.3
434
63.2
71.2
65.9

31.0
47.2
649
664

P
6
2.

4

32.4
37.1
5322
594
56.8

23.7
2909
60.6
65.1
61.5

14.7
33.5
57.6
61.9
57 2

16.5
424
56
56.
P45 7

45.9
581
60.7
61.1

45.2
56.1
636
67.

40.3
63.2

670

45.4
62.9
694
P

6 4
.g

38.
52.5
54.3
57.6

32.7
53.6
576
62.2

331
5.3

l629
61.5

374
56.5
59.4

7P49.

421
51.4
56.
59.0

37.
5154
56 1
64.0

31.7
57.
65.1
61.5

380
6Ss

601
565.

1 B.aed cn s1y adjustd 095 1h I, 3,r strd 6- wid61h SP.OS 60T6 F iue ere ths p01.5tr1 i6osti *Sth d p.sym
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U. S. Department of Labor Com'n.v.,oner O,
Bureau of Labor Sta:,s;,cs
Wasonr~l D C 20212

AUG 1 7

Honorable H. James Saxton
House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515-2500

Dear Congressman Saxton:

I am responding to your information request made at the
August 4 Joint Economic Committee hearing concerning
employment growth and decline by state and industry, and
recent employment trends in high technology industries.

I have enclosed graphics and tables from the Bureau's
Current Employment Statistics program which provide over-
the-year change in nonfarm employment by region, state, and
major industry division for the period June 1994 through
June 1995. In addition, a second set of tables is included
which displays the change in employment by state at the
total nonfarm and total private employment levels as well as
for the manufacturing and services industries, for the
period since January 1993.

In response to your interest in employment trends for high
technology industries, I have enclosed an article entitled
"High Technology Employment: Another View", from the July
1991 issue of the Monthly Labor Review. A more detailed set
of tables with information on high technology industry
employment by region and state which update and expand on
the information found in the article are also included.

If I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely yours,

KATHARINE G. ABRAHAM
Commissioner

Enclosures



Over-the-Year Percent Changes in Employment
Seasonally Adjusted

June 1994 - June 1995

Total Transportation Finance, Insur.

Reg l onNonfafn Construction Manufacturin & Pub. Utilities Trade and Real Est. Services Government

New England 1.2% 4.5% -0.6% 1.0% 1.3% 0.0% 2.4% 0.5%

Middle Atlantic 0.5% 1.2% -0.8% -1.0% 1.1% -0.7%o 2.2% -1.4%

South Atlantic 2.6% 4.4% 0.4% 0.8% 3.5% 1.4% 4.6% 0.9%

East North Central 1.8% 3.9% 1.8% 1.2% 1.9% 0.1% 2.7% 0.2%

East South Central 1.8% 4.7% -0.3% 0.4% 3.4% 0.5% 2.0% 2.2%o

West North Central 2.7% 2.5% 2.6% 2.2% 3.1% 1.3% 3.6% 1.6%

West South Central 3.7% 7.1% 2.1% 3.6% 4.0% 1.3% 5.8% 1.9%

Mountain 4.2% 5.2% 3.6% 3.1% 4.7% 1.1% 5.1% 3.5%

Pacific 1.5% 5.2% 0.1% 1.0% 1.3% -2.1% 3.1% 0.8%

California 1.0% 6.0% -0.2% 0.6% 0.2% -2.6% 2.6% 0.5%



Region:

Over-the-Year Percent Changes in Employment
Seasonally Adjusted

June 1994 - June 1995

New England

Total Transportation Finance, Insur.

State Nonfam Construction Manufacturing & Pub. Utilities Trade and Real Est. Services Govemmn

Connecticut 0.0% 4.3% -1.5% 1.0% -0.2% -2.4% 1.6% -1.2%

Maine 2.2% 6.3% 1.0% 2.2% 3.3% 0.0% 5.3% -3.3%

Massachusetts 1.9% 5.2% 0.0% 0.8% 1.4% 1.8% 3.1% 1.7%

New Hampshire 1.8% 12.7% -0.5% 3.7% 2.3% -1.0% 0.3% 4.6%

Rhode Island -0.6% -8.2% -3.5% -3.4% 1.7% -1.9% 0.7% 0.5%

Vermont 1.1% -0.8% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9% 1.7% 1.2% -0.7%

Region Total 1.2% 4.5% -0.6% 1.0% 1.3% 0.0% 24% 0.5% .1

40
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Over-the-Year Percent Changes in Employment
Seasonally Adjusted

June 1994 - June 1995

Middle Atlantic

Total Transportation Flnaina, . ; mau . I L, ;' t

State Nonfarn Construction Manufacturing & Pub. Utilities Trade and Real Est. ' : Services I Government

New Jersey 1.3% 3.1% -2.1% 0.6% 2.4% 0.1% 2.9% 0.2%

New York 0.3% 2.5% -0.9% -2.0% 0.8% -1.4% 2.7% -2.7%

Pennsylvania 0.2% -1.7% 0.1% -1.1% 0.4% 0.5% 0.8% -0.1%

Region Total 0.5% 1.2% -0.8% -1.0% 1.1% -0.7% I ' 2.2% I -1.4% I

Region:



Region:

Over-the-Year Percent Changes in Employment
Seasonally Adjusted

June 1994 - June 1995

South Atlantic

Total Transportation Finance, Insur.

state Nonfarm Construction Manufacturlnn& Pub. Utilities Trade and Real Est. Services Government

Delaware 0.6% 4.1% -6.6% 2.6% 2.2% 3.8% 2.2% 0.0%

Dist. of Col. -2.3% 8.6% 1.5% -5.2% 1.5% -1.6% 1.1% -6.8%

Florida 3.8% 3.8% 0.8% 1.3% 3.9% 2.4% 5.9% 2.5%

Georgia 4.3% 11.0% 2.1% -1.9% 5.3% 0.9% 7.9% 2.1%

Maryland 0.6% -1.0% -1.1% 0.8% 1.0% -3.1% 1.8% 0.7%

North Carolina 2.2% 5.0% 0.5% -0.7% 3.0% 3.6% 2.4% 3.1%

South Carolina 1.5% 0.4% -1.2% 1.0% 2.9% 0.1% 3.5% 1.8%

Virginia 2.5% 5.8% 0.0% 5.1% 3.7% 1.6% 5.1% -1.7%

West Virginia 2.2% 1.1% 1.8% 2.8% 3.2% 2.3% 2.8% 1.3%

Region Total 2.6% 4.4% 0.4% 0.8% 3.5% 1.4% 4.6% 0.9%



Region:

Over-the-Year Percent Changes in Employment
Seasonally Adjusted

June 1994 - June 1995

East North Central

Total Transportation Finance, uI. la.i
State Nonfarm Construction Manufacturing & Pub. Utilities Trade and Real Si GovemmkA

Illinois 1.0% 0.6% -0.3% 1.8% 1.2% 0.5% 2.1% 0.6%

Indiana 1.3% 3.4% 2.6% 0.9% 2.4% -0.8% 1.9% -3.2%

Michigan 2.6% 12.4% 1.9% -0.2% 2.7% -1.8% 3.5% 1.6%

Ohio 1.7% 1.3% 2.9% 1.2% 1.3% 0.4% 2.4% 0.6%

Wisconsin 2.5% 4.7% 2.1% 2.1% 2.8% 2.1% 4.2% -0.2%

Region Total 1.8% 3.9% 1.8% 1.2% 1.9% 0.1% 2.7% 0. 2%



Over-the-Year Percent Changes in Employment
Seasonally Adjusted

June 1994 - June 1995

East South Central

Total Transportation Finance, Insur.

State Nonfami Construction Manufacturing & Pub. Utilities Trade end Real Et. ' Services Goern;ment

Alabama 1.3% 4.0% 0.1% -1.0% 2.8% -0.1% 2.3% 0.1%

Kentucky 2.1% -0.1% 1.6% 2.3% 3.6% -0.2% 2.5% 1.7%

Mississippi -0.5% 9.6% -2.5% -3.3% -0.5% -1.5% -4.2% 4.7%

Tennessee 2.9% 6.5% -0.7% 1.5% 5.2% 2.0% 3.9% 3.0%

Region Total 1.8% 4.7% -0.3% 0.4% 3.4% 0.5% 2.0% 2 2. 4

Region:



Region:

Over-the-Year Percent Changes in Employment
Seasonally Adjusted

June 1994- June 1995

West North Central

Total Transportation Flnance, Insur. i*l3Ml |1
Slate Nonfann construction Manufacturing & Pub. Utilities Trade ; nd Real Eat SericesI Govermentl

Iowa 2.5% 3.7% 1.6% 2.4% 2.0% 2.9% 4.8% 0.4%

Kansas 3.2% 6.9% 3.1% 4.3% 2.1% -0.9% 3.9% 3.7%

Minnesota 2.4% 1.2% 2.4% 2.5% 2.6% 0.4% 3.6% 1.2%

Missouri 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 0.2% 4.7% 1.3% 2.8% 2.8%

Nebraska 2.2% -6.5% 2.8% 5.0% 3.0% 2.1% 4.1% -0.6%

North Dakota 2.5% 8.5% 0.5% 2.2% 3.1% 2.2% 3.6% 0.4%

South Dakota 3.0% 2.1% 6.7% 3.2% 3.9% 6.1% 2.9% -1.2%

Region Total 2.7% 2.5% 2.6% 2.2% 3.1% 1.3% 3.6% 1.6%

0$



Over-the-Year Percent Changes in Employment
Seasonally Adjusted

June 1994- June 1995

West South Central

Total Transportation Finance, nsui.~
State Nonfarm Constnuction Manufacturlng & Pub. Utlities Trade andt al___ _____i_ __!L Wr

Arkansas 3.8% 7.0% 3.0% 4.4% 5.0% 2.6% 4.4% 1.7%

Louisiana 4.7% 5.3% 2.9% 2.8% 4.6% 1.8% 7.4% 3.2%

Oklahoma 2.0% 6.4% 1.9% 2.1% 2.7% 1.7% 4.0% -0.9%

Texas 3.7% 7.6% 1.8% 3.9% 4.0% 1.0% 5.9% 2.2%

Region Total 3.7% 7.1% 2.1% 3.6% 4.0% 1.3% 5.8% 1.9%

.Region:



Over-the-Year Percent Changes in Employment
Seasonally Adjusted

June 1994 - June 1995

Region: Mountain

Total Transportation Finance, insur.

State Nonfarm Construction Manufacturing &Pub. Utilhies Trade and Real Est. Services Government

Arizona 5.3% 4.6% 4.3% 4.9% 4.9% -0.3% 4.9% 9.7%

Colorado 2.3% -2.2% 1.8% 2.0% 3.9% -0.4% 3.4% 1.3%

Idaho 2.9% -0.3% 2.2% 3.6% 3.9% -1.2% 4.0% 2.4%

Montana 2.9% 3.3% 3.9% -1.0% 2.7% 2.5% 6.9% -0.7%

Nevada 5.7% 6.3% 6.3% 4.8% 6.3% 3.8% 5.6% 5.9%

New Mexico 5.0% 15.5% 4.5% 1.0% 5.7% 6.1% 6.4% 1.2%

Utah 5.8% 16.1% 5.3% 5.1% 5.9% 3.3% 7.6% 1.9%

Wyoming 0.9% 2.9% 2.0% -0.7% 1.6% 1.3% 1.8% -0.2%

Region Total 4.2% 5.2% 3.6% 3.1% 4.7% 1.1% 5.1% 3.5%



Over-the-Year Percent Changes in Employment
Seasonally Adjusted

June 1994 - June 1995

Pacific

Total Transportation FinanceI, insur.~
State Non fam construction Manufacturing & Pub. Utilities Trade ad Real Eat Src Ws o rnment

Alaska 0.7% 5.0% -5.4% -0.4% 2.6% 1.7% 3.3% -0.4%

California 1.0% 6.0% -0.2% 0.6% 0.2% -2.6% 2.6% 0.5%

Hawaii -0.6% -7.9% -7.3% -1.0% 1.9% -2.3% 0.7% -1.5%

Oregon 4.4% 12.5% 2.2% 2.9% 4.5% 1.8% 6.4% 2.5%

Washington 2.9% 1.5% 1.0% 2.7% 4.2% -1.5% 4.8% 1.9%

Region Total 1.5% 5.2% 0.1% 1.0% 1.3% -2.1% 3.1% 0.8%

Region:



Percentage change in services employment by state,
seasonally adjusted, June 1994-June 1995
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Percentage change in manufacturing employment
seasonally adjusted, June 1994-June 1995
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Percentage change in nonfarm employment
seasonally adjusted, June 1994-June 1995
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Total Nonagricultural emDlovment in thousands. seasonally adjusted
|| January I June Net I Percent I Annual Compound

Sitate ! . a1993 19 95 Change Change ! Change
Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
|aliformia
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
Illinois
Indiana
Iowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missoun
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada
New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas
Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

249.E
1,534.2

978.C
12,079.5

1,633.3
1,534.2

345.3
676.t

5,458.5
3,044.4

539.1
427.1

5,281.1
2,595.5
1,263.3
1,118.1
1,533.1
1,639.6

511.8
2,091.7
2,822.9
3,977.
2,215.9

977.2
2,355.0

319.2
755.3
650.6
494.2

3,479.I
612.2

7,730.0
3,191.5

281.9
4,885.7
1,233.5
1,283.0
5,102.9

427.4
1,548.1

312.5
2,294.0
7,377.1

787.3
254.6

2,887.1
2,228.4

647.1
2,387.1

207.9

1,778.9
261.3

1,755.6
1,070.5

12,259.4
1,791.4
1,544.1

357.0
643.7

6,006.4
3,397.0

533.7
475.9

5,531.9
2,743.6
1,355.1
1,203.0
1,630.5
1,794.6

542.3
2,161 .5
2,950.5
4,243.6
2,372.0
1,053.4
2,540.8

348.4
811.3
776.7
531.4

3,604.1
688.7

7,830.1
3,433.9

301.3
5,164.8
1,303.0
1,419.1
5,208.8

432.7
1,632.9

342.3
2,492.3
8,012.7

908.8
267.1

3,076.3
2,368.0

687.4
2,541.2

218.0

1I. /
11. 5

221.4
92.5

179.9
158.1

9.9
11.7

-32.9
547.9
352.6

-6.1
48.1

250.8
148.1
91.8
84.2
97.4

1 55.0
30.5
69.8

127.6
266.6
156.1
76.2

185.8
29.2
56.0

126.1
37.2

125.0
76.5

100.8
242.4

19.4
279.1
69.5

136.1
105.9

5.3
84.8
29.8

198.3
635.6
121.5
12.5

189.2
139.6
40.3

154.1
10.1

NOTE Sia- -mploy-eol d.a ntm ininoded fo, ndivi.ai A ni atat- wyte onty and on nai dsig-nd for tionat nggnguaion.
All figts ihown -re bjnt o -in

SOURCE: B-D<- Or Ltbor Sttstigs
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Total Private emnlovment in thousands. seasonally adjusted

State
Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia

lorida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
Illinois
Indiana
Iowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada
New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Dregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas
Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wvomine

January I Jutne I Net I Percent I Annual Compound
1993 1995 Change Change Change

I .,35.0.
175.1

1,254.9
809.0

9,994.5
I ,338.9
1326.3

296.3
386.7

4,587.4
2,501.8

428.2
337.5

4,506.7
2,206.8
1,041.3

892.7
1,257.8
1,298.5

416.0
1,675.8
2,439.9
3,333.9
1,865.8

769.1
1,983.6

245.4
606.7
563.5
421.4

2,912.9
455.0

6,309.9
2,670.3

214.2
4,149.2

962.0
1,050.2
4,399.8

365.9
1,253.2

246.9
1,935.1
6,022.5

628.5
210.4

2,292.2
1,800.3

514.6
2,028.2

150.7

1,4L2.5
187.8

1,456.1
894.7

10,155.2
1,489.7
1,329.8

306.6
391.1

5,081.3
2,822.3

422.2
381.2

4,748.1
2,369.6
1,125.1

961.0
1,346.5
1,435.6

450.5
1,739.8
2,554.1
3,598.9
2,006.0

828.4
2,145.7

274.0
661.5
681.4
452.3

3,033. 1
522.4

6,447.9
2,878.0

234.3
4,419.9
1,034.4
1,181.6
4,493.5

371.3
1,330.9

275.2
2,115.9
6,568.3

744.5
222.6

2,482.2
1,921.7

550.9
2,177.0

160.5

u1.n
12.7

201.2
85.7

160.7
150.8

3.5
10.3

4.4
493.9
320.5

-6.8
43.7

241.4
162.8
83.8
68.3
88.7

137.1
34.5
64.8

114.2
265.0
140.2
59.3

162.1
28.6
54.8

117.9
30.9

120.2
67.4

138.0
207.7

20.1
270.7

72.4
131.4
93.7

5.4
77.7
28.3

180.8
545.8
116.0

12.2
190.0
121.4

36.3
148.8

9.8

NO tE:ate etpioymwnt data - ntoenidnd tar individuao state -oiy-ts only and a- not desuiged for niatonat oetatto

All fig-s shown A t bject to -evsion.

SOURCE: Busf ofLabor Staistis
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Total Manufacturing employment in thousands, seasonally adjusted

Alabama

Alaska

Arzona

Arkansas

Califormia

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky

Louisiana

Maine

Maryland
Massachusetts

ichigan

Minnesota

Mississippi

Missouri

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

ew Jersey

New Mexico

w York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

South Carolina

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

Utah
Vermont

Virginia
ashington

est Virginia

isconsin
Wyoming

January I June Net Percent I Annual Compound

1993 1995 Change Change Change

384.3
17.8

173.5
239.8

1,846.6
188.6
300.2

66.7
13.8

483.6
551.5

19.6
68.3

929.8
640.1
233.3
183.1
292.7
186.3
90.3

181.9
461.2
910.6
403.5
253.6
411.6

22.9
101.8

27.8
97.6

522.2
42.0

999.3
841.6

19.0
1,052.3

166.5
209.9
945.7

88.9
373.2

37.9
522.8
978.0
108.1
43.4

407.3
343.8

82.9
555.9

9.6

385.4
15.9

201.6
260.8

1,769.4
193.9
281.1

59.4
13.2

487.5
586.9

16.6
73.5

957.2
678.2
249.4
195.2
310.2
192.5

92.3
177.4
448.3
968.1
425.4
254.4
424.1

23.9
111.8
35.5

100.3
498.9

46.8
945.0
862.1
21.5

1,097.1
174.6
226.2
943.1

84.3
372.1

46.4
535.4

1,025.3
122.3
44.6

403.9
339.7

83.0
595.6

10.2

I.I
-1.9

28.1
21.0

-77.2
5.3

_19.1
-7.3
-0.6
3.9

35.4
-3.0
5.2

27.4
38.1
16.1
12.1
17.5
6.2
2.0

-4.5
-12.9

57.5
21.9

0.8
12.5
1.0

10.0I
7.7
2.7

-23.3
4.8

-54.3
20.5

2.5
44.8
8.1

16.3
-2.6
-4.6
-1.1
8.5

12.6
47.3
14.2
1.2

-3.4
-4.1
0.1

39.7
0.6

.. _ _ _ _ . . .. A . ~ ~ ~~~~I A
O. I

-10. 7
16.2

8.8
-4.2
2.8

-6.4
-10.9
4.3
0.8
6.4

-15.3
7.6
2.9
6.0
6.9
6.6
6.0
3.3
2.2

-2.5
-2.8
6.3
5.4
0.3
3.0
4.4
9.8

27.7
2.8

-4.5
11.4
-5.4
2.4

13.2
4.3
4.9
7.8

-0.3
-5.2
-0.3
22.4

2.4
4.8

13.1
2.8

-0.8
-I .
0.
7.1
6.2

NOlE: Sti e-piaynienil dam arn ite nded ru, individon nine an ayisi only ad -in nun deugned for naio nal uggegnuim-

All nunn shown f n m i-bj- io revision.

SOURCE: Baren of Labor Biaisucn
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Total Services employment in thousands. seasonally adjusted
|| January I June I Net Percent I Annual Compound

State !! 1993 1995 Change I Change Change
Alabama 1,358.0 1,426.4 68.4 5.C . 5.0
Alaska 175.1 188.6 13.5 7.7 7.7
Arizona 1,254.9 1,444.2 189.3 15.1 15.1
Arkansas 809.0 887.2 78.2 9.7 9.7
California 9,994.5 10,044.2 49.7 0.5 0.5
Colorado 1,338.9 1,488.2 149.3 11.2 11.2
Connecticul 1,326.3 1,328.0 1.7 0.1 0.1
Delaware 296.3 306.8 10.5 3.5 3.5
District of Columbia 386.7 387.2 0.5 0.1 0.1
Florida 4,587.4 5.004.5 417.1 9.1 9.1
Georgia 2,501.8 2,783.1 281.3 11.2 11.2
Hawaii 428.2 424.9 -3.3 -0.8 -0.8
Idaho 337.5 381.5 44.0 13.0 13.
Illinois 4,506.7 4,740.8 234.1 5.2 5.
Indiana 2,206.8 2,365.0 158.2 7.2 7.2
Iowa 1,041.3 1,110.2 68.9 6.6 6.6
Kansas 892.7 948.4 55.7 6.2 6.
Kentucky 1,257.8 1,323.3 65.5 5.2 5.2
Louisiana 1,298.5 1,426.7 128.2 9.9 9.9

aine 416.0 440.2 24.2 5.8 5.8
aryland 1,675.8 1,736.3 60.5 3.6 3.

Massachusetts 2,439.9 2,537.9 . 98.0 4.0 4.0
ichigan 3,333.9 3,583.8 249.9 7.5 7.5
Minnesota 1,865.8 1,979.0 113.2 6.1 6.1
ississippi 769.1 837.4 68.3 8.9 8.9

Missouri 1,983.6 2,132.8 149.2 7.5 7.5
Montana 245.4 270.0 24.6 10.0 10.0

ebraska 606.7 660.0 53.3 8.8 8.8
evada 563.5 665.2 10i.7 18.0 18.0
ew Hampshire 421.4 453.4 32.0 7.6 7.6
ew Jersey 2,912.9 3,011.7 98.8 3.4 3.4
ewMexico 455.0 514.8 59.8 13.1 13.1
ew York 6,309.9 6,420.3 110.4 1.7 1.7
orh Carolina 2,670.3 2,865.3 195.0 7.3 7.3
orh Dakota 214.2 232.1 17.9 8.4 8.4
hio 4,149.2 4,396.9 247.7 6.0 6.0
klahoma 962.0 1,030.6 68.6 7.1 7.1
Dregon l 1,050.2 1,159.2 109.0 10.4 10.4
ennsylvania 4,399.8 4,508.3 108.5 2.5 2.5
hode Island 365.9 374.2 8.3 2.3 2.3
outhCarolina 1,253.2 1,318.7 65.5 5.2 5.2
outh Dakota 246.9 273.5 26.6 10.8 10.8

nnessee 1,935.1 2,093.3 158.2 8.2 8.2
Texas 6,022.5 6,435.8 413.3 6.9 6.9

tah 628.5 724.0 95.5 15.2 15.2
Vermont 210.4 219.4 9.0 4.3 4.3
Virginia 2,292.2 2,459.5 167.3 7.3 7.3
Washington 1,800.3 1,912.8 112.5 6.2 6.2
West Virginia 514.6 548.6 34.0 6.6 6.6
Wisconsin 2,028.2 2,160.4 132.2 6.5 6.5
Wyoming 150.7 161.7 11.0 7.3 7.3
NOTE: State -eplnyment daa use uinended - ru individual Sitan aiyses only and an not deigned for nti.nuI aggregain.

All figu-s shown ure nbjeot us -nvism.

SOURCE: Bnuw of uLafrl n atuouS
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High technology employment:
another view
A novel definition of high technology
yields some interesting statistics
on employment, pay, and projected growth
in this vital component of American industry

Employment opportunities in high tech-
nology industries have been a source of
interest among economists for many

years. However, notions of what makes an in-
dustry high technology vary widely, making
analyses of industry and occupational changes
difficult. 'ihsarticlepresentsonensethodby which
high technology industries can be identified and
discusses employment in these industries.

One often-used definition of high technology
limits the term to the aerospace, computer, and
telecommunications industries. This is perhaps
the most popular use of the locution. Another
definition descnbes high technology industries
as those "that are engaged in the design, devel-
opment, and introduction of new products and/
or innovative manufacturing processes through
the systematic application of scientific and tech-
nical knowledge." ' Still another uses research
and development (R&D) expenditures as a per-
centage of industry value added and industry
employmentofscientists engineers, and techni-
cians as a porporvion of the industry work force.t
In 1983. BLS analysis introduced three measures
of high tech employment-utilization of tech-
nology-oriented workers, expenditures for R&D,
and utilization of technology-oriented workers
and R&D expenditures combined The follow-
ing analysis, by contrast, presents a definition of
"high technology" based on an industry's per-
centage ofRaDemployment, which is defined as
the number of workers who spend the majorir
of their time in R&D, as detecmined by their
employer. Hence, we define a high technology
industry as one with a significant concentration
of R&D employment

26
Reprinted from July 1991
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Data on R&D employment are derived from
the Bureau of Labor Statistics Occupational
Employment Statistics (DES) program, which
provides current occupational employment data
on wage and salary workers by industry.' This
program follows a 3-year survey cycle: manu-
facturing industries and hospitals are surveyed
in the first year: mining, construction. finance.
and service industries in the second; and trade,
transportationcommunications, public utilities,
education, and government services industries
in the third. However, only manufacturing in-
dustries and selected nonmanufacturing indus-
tries are surveyed for R&D employment The data
used in this study were collected in 1987, 1988,
and 1989 and are based on industries classified
at the three-digit level in the 1987 edition of the
Standairdtndausnttal Classification (SIC) Manaal.

Using the OES data, we identify industries as
high technology if their proportion of R&D em-
ployment is at least equal to the average
proportion for all industries. The industries that
meet this criterion are then divided into two
groups. If an industry's proportion of R&Dn em-
ployment is at least 50 percent higher than the
average proportion for all industries surveyed. it
isaLevel lorR&D-iniensise. industry:all other
such industries are from the Level 11, or R&D-
moderate, group. Classifications based on these
criteria resulted in 30 Level I industries and 10
Level II industries

While defining ndustries on the basis of the
proportion oftheiremployment in R&D isa proxy
measurement of high technology, the use of
occupational emplosment data at specific indus-
try levels is a unique refinement that yields
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resculltshatareinlinewithpopularlyheldexpec- include many of the instruments and related
tations. The industries classified as high tech- products indusires (SIC 38t. including search
nology in this analysis are ranked according to and navigation equipment. measuring and con-
theirpercentageof'RuDemployment. (Seetable trol deices, medical instruments and supplies.
1.) Of the top fi'e industnes uith the highest and photographic equipment ind supplies.
percentage of R&D employment. four arc pan of Research and testing serices and computer
chemical manufacturing Islc 28). Other top- and data-processing sersices are the highest
ranked high tech manufacturing industies in- ranked sersice-related high tech industries. En-
clude guided missiles. space sehicles. and pans gineering and architectural sersices. miscella-
manufacturing: petroleum refining: and com- ncous sersices. and management and public
puterandofficeequipmenimanufacturing. Leel relations services are also classified as high
I high technology manufacturing industries also technology service industmies.

t See 0ex10o unrsuy of Lvel I and Level 11 nuusirrrs.
ene not elswhrehasld

Mothil Labor Rei ie.i Ji& /99/ 27

Table 1. High technology industry employment end average pay, total and by level,
1989

sic Total P. m A-anat
nOd.| Induotry o hig t tsa.n...h and nnual

amploynnoot pay

To.al .. . ... 10.012.500 1060 0 34.626
Loyal I industris ... 8.666.900 86 6 35.597

131 Cruan potrolnum and natural gas opnratyon . 193.100 19 45.822

211 Crgaronn .............. ......... ............ 38.400 4 46.273
281 Induslal - n. Ch-1. . ....... .........n 134106 13 39.611
202 Placys valorios and synlyelrc .s.... ........ ... 183 200 18 389432
283 Drugs . ... ..... ... .. . ....... . .......... 231.300 2.3 39.986
284 Soap. cloanors. and loiln goods 159.900 I6 32.781
285 Pairn and 011id proc161 ...... ... ... I .. 63.100 6 30.536
288 Industnl yrgancn cel s . ... ........ 1............... Ig.roo 1 5 43.519
287 Agnre ulol rcats W0 ........ ............... 52.500 5 33,167
289 Micetoaneousy nmryica poduct . 1006200 1.0 33.101
291 Patroloum reaining I I.S500 12 43,452

299 Miral.anoou. p.lryolnur and coal producs . 11900 .1 30.758
335 Nonlor.ocs rfuing and dnaing .................... 176700 8 31,462
355 Spycial nduslry machinery ...................... 161.900 1 6 30.386
357 Compurar and on c equipmenl 4... ......... I.... *55 000 45 40,409
362 Elyclr'cal nduslnal appart-us . 177 106 I 8 27.028
366 Co"nunoi a r.ons ngurpmoni . 270600 27 24,238
367 Elyerronry omnpynynts -06 scerssor ..s . 614,000 61 29.337
371 Myory n eylS and nquipm-nl .... .. 847,10 05 37.191
372 ryra 0andws . .. 700.600 7.1 37.216
376 Guided omrsies. spayo vhnrly, .. p.0. 195.ODO 1.9 39.540
301 Sarch and nauigalyn qurp-an .. ....... ...... 302.500 30 30,491
302 Mnasurrng and conlrrlltg d00 ..89 331 106 3.3 30,940
304 Modryal Insrlurrnrs and suppil.s .. __ ......... 238D806 2.4 28.836
386 Phytograph, gquip-mn, and suppan 184 300 I 0 40.755
737 Co-pulwr and oala.process-ng nrins . 732.700 7 3 35.707
871 Engrnnnring nnd archinectural s .rvr.ns 77a.900 7.7 35.438
073 neaurch and tlsing srn. . ... .. 520 600 5.3 32.06
874 Managnmonr and PUI ralatlus . .... . 5772r0 50 35.280
099 Sorsao n -. .......... ......... ... 35.600 41.6849

Levl 11 industrira ... .........r........ . 345 700 134 28.373

229 M-scnllannyus t-frlo goud ........n .. 52. 10 5 23.035
261 PullP -rlls . ..... _ _............ ...... 16.800 .2 39.800
267 M-sunllnnous cnnun- d oper pryduora ....... 240.100 2 0 27.697
348 Or ranc0 and accssor n.e cr ' ....... 75.100 .8 29.766
351 Engmes and lurons ..... ..... .90.800 9 36.549
356 Gnnral rnrstrral may.nnyy .. . . 203300 24 29.223
359 indusrn1alvanrn-n .,rye ... . 321.700 32 26.303
365 younenold duy ad On Oqumynl ... . . ..... 87200 9 28.595
369 Mlnnailanouus 0 04110dm gurprynu and supyos S 170.700 1.7 28,315
37 8rsoalanous transpunaryon u ... .... . 47906 .5 25.278
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Employment and pay

The oEs program collected data on R0D for
specific managerial, professional. para-
professional. and technical occupations.
Engineering, mathematical, and natural sciences
managers account for most of the R&D
employment in managerial and ar.ministratise
occupations. Among professional occupations.
engineers. physical and life scientists. and
computer scientists and related occupations. as
.ell as various health professional specialties.
have the heaviest concentrations of R&D
employment. Engineering and science
technicians also are employed in RnD in
significant numbers in high tech industries.

Although 24 of the 30 Level I high tech
indusmies are manufacturing industries, the six
nonmanufactutng indusines in the Lesel I group
(20percentofthetotal)represent 32.8percentof
total employment. Computer-related industries
accounted for a significant portion of that figure.
Fully 21 percent of all Level I industry employ-
ment is aitributed to computer and office equip-

ment manufactnring. computer and data-pro-
cessing services. and electronic components and
accessories (semiconductors )manufactuoing in-
dusties. Motor vehicles and equipment manu-
factunng and aircraft and pacts manufacturing
togetheraccountedforl8percentofLevelihigh
tech industry employment.

Annual pay. Total employment in high tech
industries is not that large in relation to the entire
economy. but these industries show an aboire-
average annual pay level. Examining average
annual pay for 1989, denved from wage data for
workers covered by unemployment insurance
programs, one can discern a strong relationship
between higher pay and the degree of techno-
logical development activity of an industry.' In
1989, the average annual pay per employee for
all industries, excluding government and educa-
ton. was $22,302. employees in Level I aver-
aged $35,597, while Level 11 employecsaveraged
$28.373.

Those high tech industries with the highest
average annual pay were cigarette manufactur-
ing, crude petroleum and natural gas operations,
industrial organicchemicalsmanufacturing, and
petroleum refining. In the petroleum and chemi-
cals industries, concentrations of highly paid
engineering staff, togetherwith specialized tech-
nical support personnel, are factors in the high
average pay in these industries. The high aver-
age pay in the relatively small cigarette manu-
factunog industry can be attrinbuted in pact to an
increased percentage of professionai and techni-
cal workers in the industry. This increase stems
in pact from the introduction ofmore automation
in the industry, resulting in a decreasing number
of lower paying jobs.

Area distributions

Level I and Level 11 high tech industries com-
prised only 11.3 percent of total nongovernment
and noneducation employment in 1989. The
concentration of employment in these industries
varies little regionally, ranging from 12.2 per-
cent in the West to 9.8 percent in the South. (See
table 2.) The Northeast and Midwest regions
both have 12.0 percent of their employment in
these industries.

Although the South has the lowest percentage
of all regions of high tech industry employment
(as defined here) relative to the total work force,
it has the largest proportion of national high tech
employment, that is, 28.2 percent of all workers
employed in high tech industries are in the South.
The Midwest region employs 26.1 percent of all
high tech industry workers. The Northeast, popu-
lary viewed as a bastion of high technology.
ranks third with 23.0 percent, and the West

28 MonthlyLaborRerieo laIr 1991

Table 2. Regional distribution of employment In high
technology industries, 1989

H19h~~~~~Perenot of sitcn o
High Perce.nt ci .11 hg

*rnptoy-nnt In region ePopiyn.ten

Unitod Crates

Levels ' and is ...... .. 10,.0120 1193 8 X X

Level it .... .3..,o 1054
Levels.............. . 304e100 16 ....r
Leoes t cnd tt 2.304.400 12 0 23 0

Midoot'-
Inon t 2.1 04 92.tt54...0 .
Leoet Is... xx 2 3 ..... 08.00 23
Leoes lord . .. 2.5t ,400 120 2601

500h'
Level i . . . 2.472,750 866t
Leel 0 350.9 t2 .......
Leoelst and it . . 2.823600 90 20.2

Went'
Lecel t , , 2.063. I00 1 2
Level 1t .. .... . 0
Lues I and It .... 206*8.200 t2o 22.7

Ecoudes govetnment ran Eouhotion nduntry employtent.
Ncohenst-Connntfiut, Man. Meo-hcmostn. No. HmpOshre. No. Jerny.

New York. Pennoytoovo. Rh..c Ittand Vermont
M Midct-tltnooto Indiero. coo.. Ki-n Mihtigan Minnsota. Minnoori,

Ntbttoka. Nooh Dokota. Ohio. South DN6ot Winoonoin
South-Althmo. Alktnoat Dtetawor o Disritt or Counhbia. Ftorioo. Gorgia.

Kentuctky Looiono. Maryteno Mninoispp.. Nonh Corotine. OkIthoma. South
C-otina. Tennenso. TIncas Vog oa Wont Vigivni

'Woet-Atsk. An;mona Cot0tomia Colotao. Hnito Itidaho. Montana d.
New Moerio, Oregon. Utah, Wthrgton. Wyotingt

NOon See tee tot epanat-on of Leve I and Leant It employnent.
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accounts for 22.7 percent of total high tech
industry employment. Employment data show
little dispersion among the regions, with 2.3
million high technology workers in the West
being the low figure and 2.8 million in the South
the high figure.

Among the States, Delaware, with significant
chemical industry employment, has the highest
percentage of its work force employed in high
tech industries-19.7 percent. Michigan ranks
second with 16.7 percent, due to a concentration
in automobile manufactunog and other major
manufacturing industries. The next three States
in order are located in New England: Massachu-
setis, Connecticut, and New Hampshire. The
States with the lowest percentages of their work
force employed in high tech industry are located
in the West North Central. Mountain. and Pa-
cific regions. They are, in order, from the lowest
percentage up: Hawaii. Montana. North Dakota.
Nevada. and South Dakota.' (See table 3.)

California employs 14.8 percent of the
Nation's high tech industry workers, more than
twice the proportion of any other State. Follow-
ing California are New York, Texas, Michigan.
and Ohio. Unlike the other States, Texas is not

known as an industnal manufacturing giant;
however, its overall size and its concentration of
petroleum-refming and crude petroleum and
natural gas exploration industnes, along with
aircraft, electronics, and chemicals manufactur-
ing, give it its place among the leading States in
high technology employment.

Trends, 1988-2000

High tech industriesconstituted arelatively small
proportion of wage and salary employment in
the economy in 1988-7.1 percent for Level I
and 8.4 percent for lesels I and 11 combined. In
comparison, the earlier LS analysis reported
that employment in high technology indusries
in1982 ranged from 2.8 percent to 13.4 percent.'

Every other year. the Bureau of Labor Statis-
ticsdevelops projections ofemployment growth.
The latest projections present low-, medium-
and high-grosth scenarios from 1988to the year
2000.' Perhaps surpnsingly. as a group, high
technology industries are projected to grow more
slotots than the aserage for all industries in the
low- and medium-growth scenarios. In the high-
growth scenario. Level I industries are projected

Moothly labor Reiieu July 1991 29

Table 3. Percentage of States' work force employed in high technology Industries and
States' percentage of total employment In high technology Industries, 1989

P .c.nt Pert-ft P.cnnt Paranf
Sle. in high at U.S. high In high ot U.S. hightm hnoslgy tahnelagy taohnology I ehnology

*ntpinymant *emlIOmenlfl *nrmpoymnsn amploymant

N.w Engand South Atlanti-
Cannaetiult 16 0 2 3 Deldan 197 6
Main . 6 4 3 Ditil, ol
Massachusl... 1663 42 Colu.i.a 13 0 S
Na,. Hamnrhols IS 15 7 FleO~ 7.1 31
850N .Inland 95 3 Fnolgla 7.9 1 9
V. .... 117 2 Maryland 106 16

Mid.Atl..Ut Norh C- Car.li u 98 25Sours Carolin _.. 1055 1 3
nn y13f 42 Vi ginia 6T ...... . i t0 25SN..o Y. .:02 :~ : .! 6:7 WaSt Vigmin 78......4

P .... ytso .. ...... O1. 4.2
EMal Nonh C Ilral W..t South Cantral

wlli ir........ 1041 45 t : isiana 91 1
Indiana .. . 13.7 28 Oklaho.ma . . I19 10
Michigan . . 7 S54 Texas 9II 6.5
OOh........... 12.5 50
wi-consin 101 19 Moutain

Arzona . .~ . ... 11.3 1.4WIst North Cantral Colo.aoo 12.5 1 5
loisas .. 78 27 8.9 3

0.0048 . 127 11 Montana 73:3
Minoasora . . ~~~~12.3 21~ 654 9 2,Mintaun . . . ~~~11.0 219n~cc 1
.N.oras ..... 7.5 4 Utah.. . . 119 6

Nonh D.aol..... 36 1 Wyoimg . . . 58 1

E.ntrS.akara... SO
EA s 846h antlAlaska Pac ........ 7.1 I1

Alanaina 9 6 12 C.liloria. 13 6 14.8
.n.uohy 7 2 10 Haiao 26 1
mit7issii . 2 O rego. 76 7
Tanossa . SO 1.8 Wantling ..o .... 13.8 2.3
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Tb. 4 High technology Industry employment. 1988 and prolected tO 2000

2000 Pa .nct change

LeIntgM Law Madiant 1 Hlgh Low Medium HighL ... M=growh growth growh growth growth growh

Totalerrpoyrrent (thoundc 118i104 127,118 136.211| 144.13 78 153 20
Local 1:

Number (thousands) . 8.332 8,649 9,476 W10487 3a 137 2 9
Percent ... 7 . 1 68 7T0 7.3

Number (thou.and) . 1.561 1,329 1. 473 1,583 -1489 -5 8 I a
Percent . .. .. . 13 10 t 1 i

Loc... 1 and H:
Number (thousands) . 9.893 9.978 10,949 12 069 9 10.7 220
,P ........... .8 78e 8a0 04 .....4 .....
9c too ton oepiaarmt of Lana I ad L"nel 11 tnpbyrneg

to grow more rapidly than the average for all naio. Output in manufacturing is expected to
industries, and Levels I and 11 combined are grow3t percentinthisscenarioasfastasooutput
projected to increase at the same rate as the inthe economy as a whole, but large increases in
average. (See table 4.) producrivsty will keep total employment from

A projection of relatively slow growth for the growiang
high technology industries in, for example, the Even ansong Level I industries, the manufactur-
medium-growth scenario is not surprising upon ing industies' employment as a whole is projected
closer examination. High tech indusuies are todectineslighflyindhemedium-growth scenario,
pnmarily manufactuting industries (24 of 30 in just as is total manufacturing. All growth in Level
Level 1. and all in Level DI), and total manufac- I (and in Levels I and B combined) is attributed to
tuoing employment in the economy is projected the ser ice industries, which ate projected to grow
to decline slightly in the medium-growth see- 50 pecentL C
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